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of Monterey County 
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Monday, October 27, 2025 

3:00 P.M. 
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This meeting will be conducted in person at the Monterey County 
Government Center, Salinas. The public may attend the meeting, participate 

by Zoom app, or view the meeting on LAFCO’s YouTube channel. 

   2025 Commissioners 

Chair    
     Wendy Root Askew 

               County Member 

 Vice Chair         
Mary Ann Leffel 

        Special District Member 

             Mike Bikle  
             Public Member, Alternate 

     Kate Daniels 
       County Member 

         Dennis Donohue 
        City Member 

               Matt Gourley 
               Public Member 

      David Kong 
 Special District Member, Alternate  

  Chad Lindley 
     Special District Member 

     Chris Lopez             
     County Member, Alternate 

        Ian Oglesby 
       City Member 

          Anna Velazquez                     
        City Member, Alternate 

 Counsel 

Reed Gallogly 
 General Counsel 

  Executive Officer 

          Kate McKenna, AICP 

        132 W. Gabilan Street, #102 
             Salinas, CA  93901 

   P. O. Box 1369 
        Salinas, CA  93902 

   Voice:  831-754-5838 

  www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov 
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Instructions for Remote Public Participation 

1. To Participate in the Meeting:  Use the Zoom app on your smart phone, laptop, tablet or
desktop and click on this link:  https://montereycty.zoom.us/j/96518614844
The meeting ID is:  965 1861 4844. There is no password. To make a public comment, please
“Raise your Hand.” Please state your first and last name before addressing the Commission.

2. To View this Meeting: Please click on the following link to the LAFCO of Monterey County
YouTube site:  https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClF6pPx2hn3Ek94Wg0Ul7QA.
Then click on the Live Stream of the scheduled meeting.

3. To Participate by Phone: Please call:  +1 669 900 6833. Enter the meeting ID: 965 1861 4844
when prompted.  There is no participant code – just enter the meeting id and the pound sign #
after the recording prompts you. To make a public comment by phone, please push *9 on your
phone keypad. Please state your first and last name before addressing the Commission.

4. To Make Public Comments via Email:  Written comments can be emailed to the Principal
Analyst at: brinkmannj@monterey.lafco.ca.gov.  Please include the following Subject Line:
“Public Comment – Agenda Item #___. Written comments must be received by noon on day of the
meeting.  All submitted comments will be provided to the Commission for consideration,

compiled as part of the record, and may be read into the record.

PLEASE NOTE: If all Commissioners are present in person, public participation by Zoom is for 
convenience only and is not required by law. If the Zoom feed is lost for any reason, the meeting 
may be paused while a fix is attempted but the meeting may continue at the discretion of the 
Chairperson. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Additional Notes
The Political Reform Act requires that a participant in a LAFCO of Monterey County proceeding who 
has a financial interest in a change of organization or reorganization proposal and who has made a 
campaign contribution of more than $250 to any commissioner in the past year must disclose the 
contribution. If you are affected, please notify the Commission’s staff before the meeting.  

Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.5, public records that relate to open session agenda items 
that are distributed to a majority of the Commission less than seventy-two (72) hours prior to the 
meeting will be made available to the public on the LAFCO of Monterey County website at 
www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov.  

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA): All regular and special meeting agendas and 
associated reports are available at www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov. Any person with a disability under the 
ADA may receive a copy of the agenda or associated reports upon request. Any person with a disability 
covered under the ADA may also request a disability-related modification or accommodation, including 
auxiliary aids or services, to participate in a public meeting. Requests for copies of meeting documents 
and accommodations must be made with LAFCO of Monterey County staff at (831) 754-5838 at least 
three business days prior to the respective meeting. 
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Agenda 
Regular Commission Meeting 

Monday, October 27, 2025 

California Environmental Quality Act:  The agenda items below are not projects under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378, 
unless otherwise noted. 

Call to Order 

Roll Call 

Pledge of Allegiance 

General Public Comments  
Anyone may address the Commission briefly about items not already on the agenda.  

Special Business 

1. Special Recognition for Principal Analyst Darren McBain for Meritorious Service to the
Local Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County (pg. 7)
Recommended Actions: Adopt ceremonial resolution and receive presentation by the LAFCO Chair

Consent Agenda 
All items on the Consent Agenda will be approved in one motion and there will be no discussion on individual items, unless a 
Commissioner or member of the public requests a specific item to be pulled from the Consent Agenda for separate discussion. 

2. Draft Minutes – June 23, 2025 Regular LAFCO Meeting (pg. 9)
Recommended action: Approve minutes

3. Draft Meeting Notes – September 18, 2025 Budget & Finance Committee Meeting (pg. 17)
Recommended action: Approve meeting notes

4. Draft Minutes – September 22, 2025 Special LAFCO Meeting (pg. 21)
Recommended action: Approve minutes

5. Financial Reports: (pg. 25)
a) Draft June 30, 2025 Balance Sheet and Income Statement
b) Draft July 31, 2025 Balance Sheet and Income Statement (reviewed by Budget and Finance

Committee)
c) Draft August 31, 2025 Balance Sheet and Income Statement (reviewed by Budget and

Finance Committee)
d) Draft September 30, 2025 Balance Sheet and Income Statement

Recommended action: Receive reports for information only

6. Authorization of Payment to Reduce LAFCO’s Unfunded Pension Liabilities (pg. 41)
Recommended action (by Budget and Finance Committee): Adopt a Resolution authorizing a lump
sum Additional Discretionary Payment of $25,000 from equity in the Unreserved Fund Balance to
reduce LAFCO’s unfunded pension liabilities

7. City of Soledad – Miramonte Annexation Time Extension (pg. 79)
Recommended action: Approve a one-year time extension to December 31, 2026 for a 654-acre
annexation conditionally approved by the Commission on December 19, 2022 (LAFCO File #20-01)
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8. Annual Work Program Implementation Status Report (pg. 85)
Recommended action: Receive report for information only

Old Business (Continued from the June 23, 2025 meeting) 

9. Adoption of a Resolution Amending the 2025 Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence
Study for Community Services Districts (Pajaro/Sunny Mesa, Castroville, East Garrison, Ocean View Plaza, 
Pebble Beach, and Spreckels CSDs) and the Spreckels Veterans Memorial District to Reincorporate
Santa Lucia Community Services District into the Study (pg. 95)
Recommended Actions:

(1) Receive a report from the Executive Officer;
(2) Receive public comments;
(3) Provide for questions or follow-up discussion by the Commission, and
(4) Consider and adopt a resolution to

1. Find amending the Study to reincorporate the Santa Lucia Community
Services District to be exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA);

2. Adopt the amendment to the study and the study’s recommended
determinations for Santa Lucia Community Services District; and

3. Affirm the currently adopted sphere of influence of Santa Lucia Community
Services District.

New Business 

10. Status Report on Activities of the California Association of Local Agency Formation
Commissions (pg. 105)
Recommended Actions: Accept report for information only.

Executive Officer’s Communications 
The Executive Officer may make brief announcements about LAFCO activities, for information only. 

11. Recent Activities and Correspondence (pg. 109)
a) LAFCO Analyst Recruitment Update
b) Pajaro Valley Health Care District Update

Commissioner Comments 

Individual Commissioners may comment briefly on matters within the jurisdiction of LAFCO.  No discussion or action is 
appropriate, other than referral to staff or setting a matter as a future agenda item. 

Closed Session 

Closed Session may be held at the conclusion of the Commission’s regular agenda, or at any other time during the course of the 
meeting, before or after the scheduled time, announced by the chairperson of the Commission.  The public may comment on Closed 
Session items prior to the Board’s recess to Closed Session. 

12. Closed Session Under Government Code Section 54950, relating to the following item:

a) Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957, the Commission will meet in closed
session regarding:

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT

Title: Executive Officer

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION
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Title: Executive Officer 

Actions on Closed Session items: 
1) Public comments on Closed Session items
2) The Commission recesses for Closed Session items

Reconvene in Open Session 

Roll Call 

Announcements from Closed Session, by LAFCO General Counsel 

Readout by General Counsel will only occur if there is a reportable action.  

Adjournment to the Next Meeting 

The next regular LAFCO Meeting is scheduled for Monday, December 1, 2025 at 3:00 p.m. at the Monterey 
County Government Center. 
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AGENDA 
ITEM 
NO. 1 

LAFCO of Monterey County 
   _ 

 

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF MONTEREY COUNTY 
    

 
 
 

 
KATE McKENNA, AICP 
Executive Officer 
 
DATE:   October 27, 2025  

TO:  Chair and Members of the Formation Commission 

FROM: Kate McKenna, AICP, Executive Officer 

PREPARED BY: Jonathan Brinkmann, Principal Analyst 

SUBJECT: Resolution Citing Meritorious Service and Expressing Appreciation to Darren 
McBain 

CEQA:  Not a Project under California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15378 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION: 

Adopt a ceremonial resolution and receive a presentation by Chair Root Askew. 

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT: 

Principal Analyst Darren McBain officially retired from LAFCO of Monterey County on October 10, 2025, 
after 12 years of distinguished service. The Commission will consider adoption of a ceremonial resolution 
recognizing his many contributions and years of dedicated public service. 

Darren McBain served as a key member of LAFCO staff from 2013 to 2025, during which time he worked 
in shaping policies and processing complex boundary changes that supported orderly growth, protected 
agricultural lands, and improved local government efficiency. He prepared and presented major studies 
and annexation proposals, such as Greenfield Southend, Marina Coast Water District, and Carmel Area 
Wastewater District. Darren also developed and led LAFCO’s digital archiving initiative, converting over 
six decades of records into a modern electronic format, and was instrumental in the development and 
passage of the award-winning 2024 Agricultural Preservation Policy Amendment. 

His tenure was marked not only by technical excellence and policy expertise but also by his collegial spirit, 
mentorship of colleagues, and steady commitment to ethical, thoughtful public service. Darren’s impact 
extended beyond LAFCO through his prior service with the County of Santa Clara, the City of San José, 
and the Fort Ord Reuse Authority. 

On behalf of the staff and the Commission, we extend our deepest gratitude to Darren McBain for his 
exemplary service to LAFCO and the communities of Monterey County. We wish him continued health, 
fulfillment, and well-deserved relaxation in his retirement. 

Respectfully Submitted,  

 
Kate McKenna, AICP 
Executive Officer 

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION 
P.O. Box 1369                            132 W. Gabilan Street, Suite 102 
Salinas, CA 93902                                               Salinas, CA  93901 
Telephone (831) 754-5838                                         www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov  
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 LAFCO of Monterey County  
_ 

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF MONTEREY COUNTY 

Regular Meeting DRAFT MINUTES 
LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION 

OF MONTEREY COUNTY 
Scheduled for Adoption October 27, 2025 

Monday, June 23, 2025 

All Commissioners and public participated in the meeting on Monday, June 23, 2025 in person 
and by Zoom. 

Call to Order 
The Local Agency Formation Commission was called to order by Chair Oglesby at 
3:03 p.m. 

Roll Call 
Commissioner Bikle - shall be voting on behalf of the Public Member seat. 
Commissioner Daniels 
Commissioner Kong 
Commissioner Leffel 
Commissioner Lindley 
Vice Chair Root Askew  
Chair Oglesby 

Members Absent (Excused Absence) 
Commissioner Donohue 
Commissioner Gourley 
Commissioner Lopez 
Commissioner Velazquez  

Staff Present  
Kate McKenna, Executive Officer, AICP 
Darren McBain, Principal Analyst 
Jonathan Brinkmann, Senior Analyst 
Francisco Estrada, Analyst 

Also Present  
Reed Gallogly, General Counsel 

Pledge of Allegiance    
Vice Chair Root Askew led the Commission in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

General Public Comments 
Anyone may address the Commission briefly about items not already on the Agenda. 
There were no comments from the public.  

         2025 
Commissioners 

Chair          
    Wendy Root Askew 
             County Member 

         Vice Chair  
           Mary Ann Leffel 

    Special District Member 

            Mike Bikle  
  Public Member, Alternate 

   Kate Daniels 
     County Member 

    Dennis Donohue 
        City Member 

  Matt Gourley 
   Public Member 

         David Kong 
 Special District Member, Alternate  

        Chad Lindley 
  Special District Member 

        Chris Lopez  
   County Member, Alternate 

Ian Oglesby 
    City Member 

         Anna Velazquez  
  City Member, Alternate 

 Counsel 

   Reed Gallogly 
    General Counsel 

 Executive Officer 

    Kate McKenna, AICP 

   132 W. Gabilan Street, #102 
        Salinas, CA  93901 

     P. O. Box 1369 
   Salinas, CA  93902 

     Voice:  831-754-5838 

   www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov 

AGENDA 
ITEM 
NO. 2 
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Special Business 
1. Selection of the LAFCO Chair and Chair Pro Tempore for a Period Ending May 2026

Recommended Action: Conduct the selection process and select the Chair and Chair Pro Tempore
for a one-year period ending on May 4, 2026.

Chair Oglesby requested nominations to serve as the Chairperson for the upcoming year.
Commissioner Leffel nominated Vice Chair Root Askew. Chair Oglesby closed nominations.

There were comments from Legal Counsel Gallogly.

Chair Oglesby requested nominations to serve as the Chairperson Pro Tempore for the upcoming
year. Commissioner Root Askew nominated Commissioner Leffel. Chair Oglesby closed
nominations.

Commissioner Action 
Upon motion by Commissioner Leffel, seconded by Commissioner Root Askew, the Commission approved 
the motion to appoint Vice Chair Root Askew as Monterey County LAFCO Chairperson and Commissioner 
Leffel as Chairperson Pro Tempore with a term ending May 2026. 

Motion Carried (Voice Vote): 
AYES:  Commissioners:  Bikle, Daniels, Leffel, Lindley, Vice Chair Root Askew, and Chair 

Oglesby  
       NOES:   Commissioners:  None 
       ALTERNATES:  Commissioners:  Kong (Non–Voting) 
       ABSENT:  Commissioners:  Donohue, Gourley, Lopez, Velazquez 
       ABSTAIN:  Commissioners:  None 

Chair Root Askew thanked Commissioner Oglesby for his service as Chair and moved on to the next 
agenda item. 

Consent Agenda 

All items on the Consent Agenda will be approved in one motion and there will be no discussion on individual items, unless a 
commissioner or member of the public requests a specific item to be pulled from the Consent Agenda for a separate discussion. 

2. Draft Minutes – April 28, 2025 Regular LAFCO Commission Meeting (pg. 9)
Recommended action: Approve minutes

3. Financial Reports: (pg. 15)
a) Quarterly Financial Statements for Period Ending March 31, 2025
b) Draft April 30, 2025 Balance Sheet and Income Statement
c) Draft May 31, 2025 Balance Sheet and Income Statement
Recommended action: Receive statements for information only

4. Proposed Employment Contract Amendment #10 to Compensation Terms for LAFCO
Executive Officer (pg. 41)
Recommended action: Approve contract amendment of a two percent cost of living
adjustment and a two percent merit increase

5. Amendments to Salary Ranges for the Analyst Job Classifications, with an Effective
Date of July 1, 2025 (pg. 51)
Recommended action: Adopt resolution
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6.  Fiscal Year-End Litigation Reserve Fund Transfer (pg. 55) 

Recommended action: Adopt resolution 
 

7. Annual Work Program Implementation Status Report (pg. 59) 
Recommended action: Receive report for information only 
 

8. Report on Activities of the California Assoc. of Local Agency Formation Commissions 
(pg. 67) 
Recommended action: Receive report for information only 

 
Vice Chair Leffel asked questions of staff regarding agenda items #7 and #8 for clarification. 

 
Comments were made by Vice Chair Leffel, Senior Analyst Brinkmann, and Legal Counsel 
Gallogly.  

 
   
Commissioner Action 
Upon motion by Vice Chair Leffel, seconded by Commissioner Daniels, the Commission approved the 
Consent Agenda. 
 
Motion Carried (Voice Vote): 

 AYES:               Commissioners:  Bikle, Daniels, Lindley, Oglesby, Vice Chair Leffel, and Chair Root 
Askew 

       NOES:              Commissioners:  None  
       ALTERNATES:  Commissioners:  Kong (Non–Voting) 
       ABSENT:  Commissioners:  Donohue, Gourley, Lopez, Velazquez 
       ABSTAIN:  Commissioners:  None 
 

New Business 
 

9. Report 2025 Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Study for Community Services 
Districts (Pajaro/Sunny Mesa, Castroville, East Garrison, Ocean View Plaza, Pebble Beach, Santa 
Lucia, and Spreckels CSDs) and the Spreckels Veterans Memorial District (pg. 73). Recommended 
Actions:  
(1) Receive a report from the Executive Officer; 
(2) Receive public comments; 
(3) Provide for questions or follow-up discussion by the Commission; 
(4) Consider a Public Review Draft Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Study; and 
(5) Consider and adopt a resolution to: 

1. Find adoption of the study to be exempt from the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA); 

2. Adopt the study’s recommended determinations; 
3. Affirm the currently adopted spheres of influence of the districts; and 
4. Authorize the Executive Officer to proceed with a range of corrective measures to 

address the Spreckels Community Services and Veterans Memorial District’s non-
compliance with state legal requirements and best practices, as identified in the 
study. 
 

Senior Analyst Jonathan Brinkmann presented the report.  
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There were comments from Commissioners Oglesby, Daniels, Kong, Lindley, Executive Officer 
McKenna, Senior Analyst Brinkmann, Vice Chair Leffel, and Chair Root Askew. 

Comments were made by James Durbin, General Manager of the Castroville Community Services 
District. 

Commissioner Action 
Upon motion by Commissioner Leffel, seconded by Commissioner Daniels, the Commission adopted a 
resolution to Find that, pursuant to Section 15306 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
Guidelines, the municipal service review and sphere of influence study is categorically exempt, in that the 
study consists of basic data collection, research, management, and resource evaluation activities that will 
not result in a serious or major disturbance to an environmental resource, and pursuant to Section 
15061(b)(3), because it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that this study may have a 
significant effect on the environment; Adopted the study’s recommended determinations; and affirmed the 
currently adopted spheres of influence for the Community Services Districts (Pajaro/Sunny Mesa, 
Castroville, East Garrison, Ocean View Plaza, Pebble Beach, and Spreckels CSDs) and the Spreckels 
Veterans Memorial District, with the following changes: continue the Santa Lucia CSD District Profile 
section to the August or October Commission meeting; include the clarification/correction regarding law 
enforcement services to the East  Garrison CSD section; clarify that staff will encourage the County to 
complete a feasibility analysis within five years and to conduct one every five years after that to provide 
information to residents for making an informed decision regarding becoming an independent special 
district; and clarify that the Spreckels CSD and Veterans Memorial District are to complete their mandatory 
trainings by July 31, 2025 for Board members and designated staff. 

Motion Carried (Voice Vote): 
AYES:  Commissioners:  Bikle, Daniels, Lindley, Oglesby, Vice Chair Leffel, and Chair Root 

Askew 
       NOES:   Commissioners:  None 
       ALTERNATES:  Commissioners:  Kong (Non–Voting) 
       ABSENT:  Commissioners:  Donohue, Gourley, Lopez, Velazquez 
       ABSTAIN:  Commissioners:  None 

Public Hearing 

10. Draft 2025 Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Study for King City (pg. 137).
Recommended Action: 
1. Receive a report from the Executive Officer;
2. Receive public comments;
3. Provide for questions or follow-up discussion by the Commission;
4. Consider a Public Review Draft Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Study for

County-Dependent Special Districts; and
5. Consider and adopt a resolution to:

1. Find that, pursuant to Section 15306 of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, the municipal service review and
sphere of influence study is categorically exempt, in that the study
consists of basic data collection, research, management, and resource
evaluation activities that will not result in a serious or major
disturbance to an environmental resource, and pursuant to Section
15061(b)(3), because it can be seen with certainty that there is no
possibility that this study may have a significant effect on the
environment;

2. Adopt the study’s recommended determinations;
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3. Consider the mitigated negative declaration that the City adopted in 
2025 for a Riverbed Wildfire Prevention Plan on the subject site of the 
proposed sphere of influence amendment, and 

4. Approve the City’s proposed sphere of influence amendment.  
 

Principal Analyst Darren McBain presented the report.  
 
There were comments from Doreen Liberto Blanc, King City Community Development Director. 

 
There were no comments from the public. Chair Root Askew closed public comments. 

 
Comments were made by Commissioner Daniels, Executive Officer McKenna, Vice Chair Leffel, and 
Chair Root Askew.  

 
Commissioner Action 
Upon motion by Commissioner Leffel, seconded by Commissioner Daniels, the Commission adopted a 
resolution to Find that, pursuant to Section 15306 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
Guidelines, the municipal service review and sphere of influence study is categorically exempt, in that the 
study consists of basic data collection, research, management, and resource evaluation activities that will 
not result in a serious or major disturbance to an environmental resource, and pursuant to Section 
15061(b)(3), because it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that this study may have a 
significant effect on the environment; Adopt the study’s recommended determinations; Consider the 
mitigated negative declaration that the City adopted in 2025 for a Riverbed Wildfire Prevention Plan on the 
subject site of the proposed sphere of influence amendment, and; Approve the City’s proposed sphere of 
influence amendment. 
 
Motion Carried (Voice Vote): 

 AYES:               Commissioners:  Bikle, Daniels, Lindley, Oglesby, Vice Chair Leffel, and Chair Root 
Askew 

       NOES:              Commissioners:  None  
       ALTERNATES:  Commissioners:  Kong (Non–Voting) 
       ABSENT:  Commissioners:  Donohue, Gourley, Lopez, Velazquez 
       ABSTAIN:  Commissioners:  None    

 
Executive Officer’s Communications  
 

11. Recent Activities and Correspondence (pg. 171) 
 
Executive Officer Kate McKenna presented the report.  
 
Commissioner Comments 
Individual Commissioners may comment briefly on matters within the jurisdiction of LAFCO.  No discussion or action is 
appropriate, other than referral to staff or setting a matter as a future agenda item. 
There were no comments from the Commission. 
   
Closed Session 

12. Closed Session Under Government Code Section 54950, relating to the following items: 
a) Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957, the Commission will meet in closed session 

regarding:  Public Employment – Title: Executive Officer 
 

b) Pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9 (d)(1), the Commission will confer with 
legal counsel regarding litigation: Monterey Peninsula Water Management District v. Local 
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Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County; and DOES 1 through 20, (Monterey 
County Superior Court Case No. 22CV000925 

Actions on Closed Session items: 
1) Public Comments on Closed Session items

There were no comments from the public. Chair Root Askew closed public comments. 

2) The Commission recesses for Closed Session items

General Counsel Reed Gallogly announced that the Commission would not be meeting in closed 
session regarding item 12b. The Commission ADJOURNED the meeting to Closed Session at 4:32 
p.m.

Reconvene  in Open Session 

The Commission RECONVENED to Open Session at 4:49 p.m. 

Roll Call 
Commissioner Bikle 
Commissioner Daniels  
Commissioner Kong 
Vice Chair Commissioner Leffel 
Commissioner Lindley  
Chair Root Askew 
Chair Oglesby  

Members Absent (Excused Absence) 
Commissioner Donohue 
Commissioner Gourley 
Commissioner Lopez 
Commissioner Velazquez 

Announcements from Closed Session, by LAFCO General Counsel 
A read out by General Counsel will only occur if there is reportable action(s).  

General Counsel Gallogly advised that there were no reportable items. 

   Adjournment to the Next Meeting  

     Chair Root Askew adjourned the meeting at 4:50 p.m. 

The next Regular LAFCO Meeting is scheduled for August 25, 2025 at 3:00 p.m. at the Monterey County 
Government Center (168 W. Alisal Street, Salinas). 

The Political Reform Act requires that a participant in a LAFCO of Monterey County proceeding who has a financial interest in 
a change of organization or reorganization proposal and who has made a campaign contribution of more than $250 to any 
commissioner in the past year must disclose the contribution. If you are affected, please notify the Commission’s staff before the 
hearing.  

Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.5, public records that relate to open session agenda items that are distributed to a 
majority of the Commission less than seventy-two (72) hours prior to the meeting will be made available to the public on the 
LAFCO of Monterey County website at www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov.  
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AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA): All regular and special meeting agendas and associated reports 
are available at www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov. Any person with a disability under the ADA may receive a copy of the agenda or 
associated reports upon request. Any person with a disability covered under the ADA may also request a disability-related 
modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, to participate in a public meeting. Requests for copies of 
meeting documents and accommodations shall be made with LAFCO of Monterey County staff at (831) 754-5838 at least three 
business days prior to the respective meeting. 
 

15 of 109

http://www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov/


16 of 109



 

LAFCO of Monterey County 
   _ 

 

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF MONTEREY COUNTY 

 

 
 

Draft Meeting Notes 
LAFCO Budget & Finance Committee 

Meeting   
Scheduled for Approval on October 27, 2025 

    
Thursday, September 18, 2025 

2:00 p.m. 
 
 

 LAFCO OFFICE 
132 W. Gabilan Street, Suite #102 

Salinas, California 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

      
 
 
                      

2025  
Committee 

 
Chair 

                                  Mary Ann Leffel 
Special District Member 

 
                                          Chris Lopez                                      
              County Member, Alternate 

 
                                          Ian Oglesby 

City Member 
 

                            Counsel 
                  

Reed Gallogly 
                   General Counsel 

 
 

Executive Officer 
 

Kate McKenna, AICP 
 
 
 
 

132 W. Gabilan Street, #102 
Salinas, CA  93901 

 
P. O. Box 1369 

Salinas, CA  93902 
 

Voice:  831-754-5838 
 
 
                   

www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov 
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Budget & Finance Committee Meeting Notes 
September 18, 2025  
 

 
 

California Environmental Quality Act:  The agenda items below are not projects under CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15378, unless otherwise noted. 
 

The  Commissioners participated in the meeting on Thursday, September 18, 2025  in- person. 
 
Call to Order 
The Budget and Finance Committee of the Local Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County was 
called to order by Chair Leffel at 2:25 p.m. 
 
Roll Call  
 
Members Present 
Chair Mary Ann Leffel 
Commissioner Ian Oglesby 
 
Members Absent (Excused Absence) 
Commissioner Chris Lopez 
 
Staff and Contractors Present 
Kate McKenna, AICP, Executive Officer 
Jonathan Brinkmann, Principal Analyst 
 
Public Comments 
Anyone may address the Committee briefly concerning items not already on the agenda. 
 
There were no public comments for items not on the Agenda. 
 
New Business 
  

1. Financial Reports:  

a) Draft Year-End Financial Statements for Period Ending June 30, 2025 

b) Draft July 31, 2025 Balance Sheet and Income (“Profit & Loss”) Statement 

c) Draft August 31, 2025 Balance Sheet and Income Statement  

d) Profit/Loss Budget vs. Actual Report dated August 29, 2025  
Recommended action: Accept reports for information only. 

 
Principal Analyst Jonathan Brinkmann presented the report. Committee members asked questions and 
commented on the financial reports. 
 
There were no comments from the public. 

 
Committee Action: 
Upon motion by Chair Leffel, seconded by Commissioner Oglesby, the Budget and Finance Committee 
unanimously accepted the report. 
 
Motion Carried. (Voice Vote) 
 
AYES:   Commissioners Oglesby, Leffel. 
NOES:   None. 
ALTERNATES:   None. 
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Budget & Finance Committee Meeting Notes 
September 18, 2025  

ABSENT:  Lopez 
ABSTAIN:  None. 

2. Actuarial Report on Government Accounting and Financial Reporting for Post-Employment Benefits
Other than Pension (OPEB) Liability, as required by Statement 75 of the Government Accounting
Standards Boards (GASB), for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2025
Recommended action: Discuss report for information only.

Principal Analyst Jonathan Brinkmann presented the report. Committee members asked questions and
commented on the Actuarial Report regarding LAFCO’s OPEB liability.

There were no comments from the public.

Committee Action: 
Upon motion by Commissioner Oglesby, seconded by Chair Leffel, the Budget and Finance Committee 
unanimously accepted the report. 

Motion Carried. (Voice Vote) 

AYES:  Commissioners Oglesby, Leffel. 
NOES:  None. 
ALTERNATES:  None. 
ABSENT:  Lopez 
ABSTAIN:  None. 

3. CalPERS Retirement Plan Actuarial Valuation Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2024, dated July
2025
Recommended action: Discuss report for information only.

Principal Analyst Jonathan Brinkmann presented the report. Committee members asked questions and
commented on the Actuarial Report regarding LAFCO’s Pension Plans.

There were no comments from the public.

Committee Action: 
Upon motion by Commissioner Oglesby, seconded by Chair Leffel, the Budget and Finance Committee 
recommended that the Commission authorize a lump sum Additional Discretionary Payment of $25,000 from 
equity in the Unreserved Fund Balance to reduce LAFCO’s unfunded pension liabilities and unanimously 
accepted the report. 

Motion Carried. (Voice Vote) 

AYES:  Commissioners Oglesby, Leffel. 
NOES:  None. 
ALTERNATES:  None. 
ABSENT:  Lopez 
ABSTAIN:  None. 
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Budget & Finance Committee Meeting Notes 
September 18, 2025  
 

 
 

4. QuickBooks Online Accounting Software Transition 
Recommended action: Discuss report for information only. 

 
Principal Analyst Jonathan Brinkmann presented the report. Committee members asked questions and 
commented on the planned software transition. 
 
There were no comments from the public. 
 

Committee Action: 
Upon motion by Commissioner Oglesby, seconded by Chair Leffel, the Budget and Finance Committee 
unanimously accepted the report. 
 
Motion Carried. (Voice Vote) 
 
AYES:   Commissioners Oglesby, Leffel. 
NOES:   None. 
ALTERNATES:   None. 
ABSENT:   Lopez 
ABSTAIN:   None. 
 
Executive Officer Announcements 
The Executive Officer may provide oral or written announcements about current LAFCO activities, for information only. 

Executive Officer McKenna provided an update regarding current LAFCO activities. 

There were no public comments. 
 
Adjournment  
 
Chair Leffel adjourned the meeting at 3:25 pm.  
 
The next Budget & Finance Committee Meeting is scheduled for Thursday, November 13, 2025 – 2:00 PM 
at the LAFCO Office, 132 W. Gabilan Street, Suite #102, Salinas, CA.  
 

The Political Reform Act requires that a participant in a LAFCO of Monterey County proceeding who has a financial interest in a 
change of organization or reorganization proposal and who has made a campaign contribution of more than $250 to any 
commissioner in the past year must disclose the contribution. If you are affected, please notify the Commission’s staff before the 
hearing.  

Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.5, public records that relate to open session agenda items that are distributed to a 
majority of the Commission less than seventy-two (72) hours prior to the meeting will be made available to the public on the 
LAFCO of Monterey County website at www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov.  
 
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA): All regular and special meeting agendas and associated reports are 
available at www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov. Any person with a disability under the ADA may receive a copy of the agenda or 
associated reports upon request. Any person with a disability covered under the ADA may also request a disability-related 
modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, to participate in a public meeting. Requests for copies of 
meeting documents and accommodations shall be made with LAFCO of Monterey County staff at (831) 754-5838 at least three 
business days prior to the respective meeting. 
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 LAFCO of Monterey County  
_ 

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF MONTEREY COUNTY 

Special Meeting DRAFT MINUTES 
LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION 

OF MONTEREY COUNTY 
Scheduled for Adoption October 27, 2025 

Monday, September 22, 2025 

All Commissioners and public participated in the meeting on Monday, September 22, 2025 in 
person and by Zoom. 

Call to Order 

In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair, Commissioner Gourley nominated 
Commissioner Oglesby and Commissioner Kong seconded the motion.  

The Commission unanimously approved the motion. Commissioner Oglesby assumed 
the Chair. 

The Local Agency Formation Commission was called to order by Acting Chair 
Oglesby at 3:01 p.m. 

Roll Call 
Commissioner Daniels 
Commissioner Gourley  
Commissioner Kong 
Commissioner Oglesby  
Vice Chair Leffel (arrived at 3:07 p.m.) 
Chair Root Askew (arrived at 3:07 p.m.) 

Members Absent (Excused Absence) 
Commissioner Bikle 
Commissioner Donohue 
Commissioner Lindley 
Commissioner Lopez 
Commissioner Velazquez  

Staff Present  
Darren McBain, Principal Analyst 
Jonathan Brinkmann, Principal Analyst/Acting Executive Officer 
Francisco Estrada, Analyst 

Also Present  
Reed Gallogly, General Counsel 

AGENDA 
ITEM 
NO. 4 

         2025 
Commissioners 

Chair          
    Wendy Root Askew 
             County Member 

         Vice Chair  
           Mary Ann Leffel 

    Special District Member 

            Mike Bikle  
  Public Member, Alternate 

   Kate Daniels 
     County Member 

    Dennis Donohue 
        City Member 

  Matt Gourley 
   Public Member 

         David Kong 
 Special District Member, Alternate  

        Chad Lindley 
  Special District Member 

        Chris Lopez  
   County Member, Alternate 

Ian Oglesby 
    City Member 

         Anna Velazquez  
  City Member, Alternate 

 Counsel 

   Reed Gallogly 
    General Counsel 

 Executive Officer 

    Kate McKenna, AICP 

   132 W. Gabilan Street, #102 
        Salinas, CA  93901 

     P. O. Box 1369 
   Salinas, CA  93902 

     Voice:  831-754-5838 

   www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov 
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LAFCO of Monterey County – Special Meeting of September 22, 2025 2 

Pledge of Allegiance    
Commissioner Oglesby led the Commission in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

General Public Comments 
Anyone may address the Commission briefly about items not already on the Agenda. 
There were no comments from the public.  

Closed Session 
1. Closed Session Under Government Code Section 54950, relating to the following items:

a) Pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.99(d)(4), the Commission will confer with
legal counsel regarding one matter of potential initiation of litigation.

Actions on Closed Session items: 
1) Public Comments on Closed Session items

There were no comments from the public.

2) The Commission recesses for Closed Session items

The Commission ADJOURNED the meeting to Closed Session at 3:03 p.m.

Reconvene  in Open Session 

The Commission RECONVENED to Open Session at 3:57 p.m. 

Roll Call 
Commissioner Daniels 
Commissioner Gourley 
Commissioner Kong 
Commissioner Oglesby 
Vice Chair Leffel 
Chair Root Askew 

Members Absent (Excused Absence) 
Commissioner Bikle 
Commissioner Donohue 
Commissioner Lindley 
Commissioner Lopez 
Commissioner Velazquez 

Announcements from Closed Session, by LAFCO General Counsel 
A read out by General Counsel will only occur if there is reportable action(s).  

General Counsel Gallogly advised that there were no reportable items. 

   Adjournment to the Next Meeting  

     Chair Root Askew adjourned the meeting at 3:58 p.m. 

The next Regular LAFCO Meeting is scheduled for October 27, 2025 at 3:00 p.m. at the Monterey County 
Government Center (168 W. Alisal Street, Salinas). 
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The Political Reform Act requires that a participant in a LAFCO of Monterey County proceeding who has a financial interest in 
a change of organization or reorganization proposal and who has made a campaign contribution of more than $250 to any 
commissioner in the past year must disclose the contribution. If you are affected, please notify the Commission’s staff before the 
hearing.  

Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.5, public records that relate to open session agenda items that are distributed to a 
majority of the Commission less than seventy-two (72) hours prior to the meeting will be made available to the public on the 
LAFCO of Monterey County website at www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov.  

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA): All regular and special meeting agendas and associated reports 
are available at www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov. Any person with a disability under the ADA may receive a copy of the agenda or 
associated reports upon request. Any person with a disability covered under the ADA may also request a disability-related 
modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, to participate in a public meeting. Requests for copies of 
meeting documents and accommodations shall be made with LAFCO of Monterey County staff at (831) 754-5838 at least three 
business days prior to the respective meeting. 
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AGENDA 
ITEM 
NO. 5 

LAFCO of Monterey County
_ 

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF MONTEREY COUNTY 

KATE McKENNA, AICP 
Executive Officer 

DATE: October 27, 2025 

TO:  Chair and Members of the Formation Commission 

FROM: Kate McKenna, AICP, Executive Officer 

PREPARED BY: Jonathan Brinkmann, Principal Analyst 

SUBJECT: Financial Reports:  

a. Draft June 30, 2025 Balance Sheet and Income Statement
b. Draft July 31, 2025 Balance Sheet and Income Statement (reviewed by Budget

and Finance Committee)
c. Draft August 31, 2025 Balance Sheet and Income Statement (reviewed by

Budget and Finance Committee)
d. Draft September 30, 2025 Balance Sheet and Income Statement

CEQA: Not a Project under California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15378

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Receive reports for information only 

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT: 
The draft July 31 and August 31 Balance Sheets and Income Statements were provided to the Budget and 
Finance Committee as part of the Committee’s September 18, 2025 meeting packet.  

The financial statements and reports reflect overall revenue and expenditures that are normal for the 
period.   

Respectfully Submitted, 

Kate McKenna, AICP 
Executive Officer 

Attachments:  
1. Draft June 30, 2025 Balance Sheet and Income Statement
2. Draft July 31, 2025 Balance Sheet and Income Statement
3. Draft August 31, 2025 Balance Sheet and Income Statement
4. Draft September 30, 2025 Balance Sheet and Income Statement

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION 
P.O. Box 1369 132 W. Gabilan Street, Suite 102 
Salinas, CA 93902 Salinas, CA  93901 
Telephone (831) 754-5838                    www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov  
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1 

AGENDA 
ITEM 
NO. 6 

LAFCO of Monterey County 
   _ 

 

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF MONTEREY COUNTY 
    

 
 
 

 
KATE McKENNA, AICP 
Executive Officer 
 
DATE:   October 27, 2025  

TO:  Chair and Members of the Formation Commission 

FROM: Kate McKenna, AICP, Executive Officer 

PREPARED BY: Jonathan Brinkmann, Principal Analyst 

SUBJECT: Authorization of Payment to Reduce LAFCO’s Unfunded Pension Liabilities 

CEQA:  Not a Project under California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15378 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Budget and Finance Committee recommends that the Commission adopt a Resolution (Attachment 
1) to authorize a lump sum payment of $25,000 to reduce LAFCO’s unfunded pension liabilities. 

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT: 

This matter was reviewed by the Budget and Finance Committee on September 18, 2025. 

The recommended action will reduce pension liabilities for two LAFCO retirement plans (Classic and 
PEPRA). The proposed lump sum payment of $25,000 is based on information in an annual valuation 
report provided by CalPERS in July 2025 (Attachment 2).  

At its September 18 meeting, the Committee received a report concluding that no current unfunded 
accrued liability (UAL) payment is due this year and no UAL payment is anticipated next year based on 
the annual valuation report prepared by CalPERS for two LAFCO retirement plans. After reviewing the 
report, the Committee recommended that the Commission authorize payment of $25,000 to reduce the 
impact of UAL payments in future years. 

Fiscal Impact  

Equity is available in the Unreserved Fund Balance for this purpose. The remaining fund balance will still 
be in a healthy condition.  

Respectfully Submitted,  

 
Kate McKenna, AICP 
Executive Officer 
 
Attachments: 

1. Draft Resolution 25-XX authorizing a lump sum Additional Discretionary Payment of $25,000 
to reduce LAFCO’s unfunded pension liabilities 

2. Annual Actuarial Valuation Report as of June 30, 2024 prepared by CalPERS 

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION 
P.O. Box 1369                            132 W. Gabilan Street, Suite 102 
Salinas, CA 93902                                               Salinas, CA  93901 
Telephone (831) 754-5838                                         www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov  
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Attachment 6.1 

THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF MONTEREY COUNTY 

RESOLUTION NO. 25-XX 

RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION AUTHORIZING A 
LUMP SUM ADDITIONAL DISCRETIONARY PAYMENT OF $25,000 IN FISCAL YEAR 2025-

2026 TO REDUCE LAFCO’S UNFUNDED PENSION LIABILITIES 

WHEREAS, these proceedings are taken in conformance with the provisions of the Cortese-
Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000, commencing with Section 56000 et seq. 
of the Government Code; and 

WHEREAS, the Local Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County adopted the Fiscal 
Year 2025-2026 budget on April 28, 2025, and  

WHEREAS, the Budget & Finance Committee of the Local Agency Formation Commission of 
Monterey County met on September 18, 2025 to consider the CalPERS pension actuarial valuation report 
measured as of June 30, 2024 and dated July 2025, and recommended a lump sum Additional 
Discretionary Payment of $25,000 from equity in the Unreserved Fund Balance to reduce LAFCO's 
unfunded accrued liabilities in future years; and 

WHEREAS, equity funds are available in the Unreserved Fund Balance for this purpose. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Local Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County does 
HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE AND ORDER as follows: 

1. The Commission authorizes the Executive Officer to make a lump sum Additional Discretionary
Payment of $25,000 by October 31, 2025 for Miscellaneous and PEPRA Miscellaneous Plans from equity 
funds in the Unreserved Fund Balance. 

    UPON MOTION of Commissioner _______________, seconded by Commissioner _________, the 
foregoing resolution is adopted this 27th day of October 2025 by the following vote: 

AYES:  Commissioners:  
NOES: Commissioners:  
ABSENT: Commissioners: 
ABSTAIN: Commissioners: 

By:  ____________________________________________ 
 Wendy Root Askew, Chair 
 Local Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County 

ATTEST: I certify that the within instrument is a true and 
complete record of said Commission’s actions.  

Witness my hand this 27th day of October 2025. 

 By:__________________________________________ 
   Kate McKenna, AICP, Executive Officer 
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California Public Employees’ Retirement System 

Actuarial Valuation for the 
Rate Plans of the Local Agency 
Formation Commission of Monterey 
County in the 
Miscellaneous Risk Pool 
as of June 30, 2024 

(CalPERS ID: 7449296272) 

(Rate Plan IDs: 5580, 27008) 

Required Contributions for Fiscal Year 

July 1, 2026 — June 30, 2027

Attachment 6.2
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Section 1 

California Public Employees ’ Retirement System 

Employer Specific Information  
for the 

Rate Plans of the 
Local Agency Formation Commission of 

Monterey County 
in the Miscellaneous Risk Pool 

(CalPERS ID: 7449296272) 
(Rate Plan IDs: 5580, 27008) 
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Rate Plans belonging to the Miscellaneous Risk Pool 
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CalPERS Actuarial Valuation - June 30, 2024 
All Rate Plans of the Local Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County in the Miscellaneous Risk Pool 
CalPERS ID: 7449296272 

Rate Plans belonging to the Miscellaneous Risk Pool Page 1 

Actuarial Certification 

It is our opinion that the valuation has been performed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles as well as the 
applicable Standards of Practice promulgated by the Actuarial Standards Board. While this report, consisting of Section 1 and 
Section 2, is intended to be complete, our office is available to answer questions as needed. All of the undersigned are actuaries 
who satisfy the Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing Statements of Actuarial Opinion in the United States of the 
American Academy of Actuaries with regard to pensions. 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

It is our opinion that the assumptions and methods, as recommended by the Chief Actuary and adopted by the CalPERS Board 
of Administration, are internally consistent and reasonable for this plan. 

Randall Dziubek, ASA, MAAA 
Deputy Chief Actuary, Valuation Services, CalPERS 

Scott Terando, ASA, EA, MAAA, FCA, CFA 
Chief Actuary, CalPERS 

Actuarial Data and Rate Plan Results 

To the best of my knowledge and having relied upon the attestation above that the actuarial methods and assumptions are 
reasonable as well as the information in Section 2 of this report, this report is complete and accurate and contains sufficient 
information to disclose, fully and fairly, the funded condition of the rate plans of the Local Agency Formation Commission of 
Monterey County in the Miscellaneous Risk Pool and satisfies the actuarial valuation requirements of Government Code section  
7504. This valuation and related validation work was performed by the CalPERS Actuarial Office . The valuation was based on 
the member and financial data as of June 30, 2024, provided by the various CalPERS databases and the benefits under this 
plan with CalPERS as of the date this report was produced. Section 1 of this report is based on the member and financial data 
for Local Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County, while Section 2 is based on the corresponding information for all 
agencies participating in the Miscellaneous Risk Pool to which the plan belongs. 

Rory Jensen, ASA, MAAA 
Actuary, CalPERS 
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CalPERS Actuarial Valuation - June 30, 2024 
All Rate Plans of the Local Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County in the Miscellaneous Risk Pool 
CalPERS ID: 7449296272 

Rate Plans belonging to the Miscellaneous Risk Pool Page 3 

Introduction 

This report presents the results of the June 30, 2024, actuarial valuation of the rate plans of the Local Agency Formation 
Commission of Monterey County in the Miscellaneous Risk Pool of the California Public Employees’ Retirement System 
(CalPERS). This actuarial valuation sets the minimum required contributions for fiscal year (FY) 2026-27. 

Purpose of Section 1 

This Section 1 report for the rate plans of the Local Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County in the Miscellaneous Risk 
Pool of CalPERS was prepared by the Actuarial Office using data as of June 30, 2024. This report contains actuarial information 
for the following rate plan(s). 

• 5580, Miscellaneous Plan

• 27008, PEPRA Miscellaneous Plan

The purpose of the valuation is to: 

• Set forth the assets and accrued liabilities of these rate plans as of June 30, 2024;

• Determine the minimum required employer contributions for these rate plans for FY July 1, 2026, through June 30, 2027; 

• Determine the required member contribution rate for FY July 1, 2026, through June 30, 2027, for employees subject to
the California Public Employees' Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA); and

• Provide actuarial information as of June 30, 2024, to the CalPERS Board of Administration (board) and other interested
parties.

The pension funding information presented in this report should not be used in financial reports subject to Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 68 for a Cost Sharing Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan. A separate 
accounting valuation report for such purposes is available on the CalPERS website (www.calpers.ca.gov). 

The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for o ther purposes. The agency should contact a 
CalPERS actuary before disseminating any portion of this report for any reason that is not explicitly described above.  

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such 
factors as the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes  
in economic or demographic assumptions; changes in actuarial policies; changes in plan provis ions or applicable law; and 
differences between the required contributions determined by the valuation and the actual contributions made by the agency. 

Assessment and Disclosure of Risk 

This report includes the following risk disclosures consistent with the guidance of the Actuarial Standards of Practice: 

• A “Scenario Test,” projecting future results under different investment income returns.

• A “Sensitivity Analysis,” showing the impact on current valuation results using alternative discount rates of 5.8% and
7.8%.

• A “Sensitivity Analysis,” showing the impact on current valuation results assuming rates of mortality are 10% lower or
10% higher than our current post-retirement mortality assumptions adopted in 2021.

• Plan maturity measures indicating how sensitive a plan may be to the risks noted above.

• The funded status on a termination basis.

• A low-default-risk obligation measure (LDROM) of benefit costs accrued as of the valuation date.
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CalPERS Actuarial Valuation - June 30, 2024 
All Rate Plans of the Local Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County in the Miscellaneous Risk Pool 
CalPERS ID: 7449296272 

Rate Plans belonging to the Miscellaneous Risk Pool Page 4 

Summary of Key Valuation Results 

Below is a brief summary of key valuation results along with page references where more detailed information can be found . 

Required Employer Contributions — page 8 

Fiscal Year 
2025-26 

Fiscal Year 
2026-27 

Employer Normal Cost Rates 

Rate Plan 5580 12.58% 12.56% 

Rate Plan 27008 7.96% 7.93% 

Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) Contribution Amount $4,772 $0 

Paid either as 

Option 1) 12 Monthly Payments of  $397.66 $0.00 

Option 2) Annual Prepayment in July $4,618 $0 

Member Contribution Rates — page 9 

Fiscal Year 
2025-26 

Fiscal Year 
2026-27 

Rate Plan 5580 7.00% 7.00% 

Rate Plan 27008 7.75% 7.75% 

Projected Employer Contributions — page 13 

Normal Cost 
(% of payroll) Annual 

Fiscal 
Year 

Rate Plan 
5580 

Rate Plan 
27008 

UAL Payment 

2027-28 12.6% 7.9% $0 

2028-29 12.6% 7.9% $0 

2029-30 12.6% 7.9% $0 

2030-31 12.6% 7.9% $0 

2031-32 12.6% 7.9% $0 

Funded Status — Funding Policy Basis — page 11 

June 30, 2023 June 30, 2024 

Entry Age Accrued Liability (AL) $2,185,273 $2,359,498 

Market Value of Assets (MVA) 1,989,087 2,337,184 

Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) [AL – MVA] $196,186 $22,314 

Funded Ratio [MVA ÷ AL]  

$2,185,273.00

91.0% 99.1% 

Summary of Valuation Data — Page 27 

  June 30, 2023 June 30, 2024 

Active Member Count 4 4 

Annual Covered Payroll $547,285 $571,724 

Transferred Member Count 3 3 

Separated Member Count 3 3 

Retired Members and Beneficiaries Count 3 3 
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CalPERS Actuarial Valuation - June 30, 2024 
All Rate Plans of the Local Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County in the Miscellaneous Risk Pool 
CalPERS ID: 7449296272 

Rate Plans belonging to the Miscellaneous Risk Pool Page 5 

Changes Since the Prior Year’s Valuation 

Benefits 

The standard actuarial practice at CalPERS is to recognize mandated legislative benefit changes in the first annual valuation  
following the effective date of the legislation. For pooled rate plans, voluntary benefit changes by plan amendment are generally 
included in the first valuation with a valuation date on or after the effective date of the amendment.  

Please refer to the Plan’s Major Benefit Options in this report and Appendix B of the Section 2 Report for a summary of the plan 
provisions used in this valuation.  

Board Policy 

On April 16, 2024, the board took action to modify the Funding Risk Mitigation Policy to remove the automatic  change to the 
discount rate when the investment return exceeds various thresholds. Rather than an automatic change to the discount rate, a 
board discussion would be placed on the calendar. The 95 th percentile return in the Future Investment Return Scenarios  exhibit 
in this report, which includes returns high enough to trigger a board discussion, does not reflect any change in the discount rate. 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

There are no significant changes to the actuarial methods or assumptions for the June 30, 2024, actuarial valuation. 

Report Enhancements 

Effective with the June 30, 2024, Actuarial Valuation, separate amortization schedules for each tier of  benefits are no longer 
necessary. Multiple amortization schedules, and thus multiple Section 1 reports, will be combined. We believe this gives the 
employer a clearer picture of the pension plan’s financial health and long-term costs. 

Subsequent Events 

This actuarial valuation report reflects fund investment return through June 30, 2024, as well as statutory changes, regulatory 
changes and board actions through January 2025.  

CalPERS will be completing an Asset Liability Management (ALM) review process in November 2025 that will review the capital 
market assumptions and the CalPERS Total Fund Investment Policy and ascertain whether a change in the discount is 
warranted. In addition, the Actuarial Office will be presenting the findings of its Experience Study which reviews economic 
assumptions other than the discount rate as well as all demographic assumptions and makes recommendations to modify 
actuarial assumptions where appropriate. Any changes in actuarial assumptions will be reflected in the June 30, 2025, actuarial 
valuations. 

The 2024 annual benefit limit under Internal Revenue Code (IRC) section 415(b) and annual compensation limits under IRC 
section 401(a)(17) and Government Code section 7522.10 were used for this valuation and are assumed to increase 2.3% per 
year based on the price inflation assumption. The actual 2025 limits, determined in October 2024, are not reflected.  

To the best of our knowledge, there have been no other subsequent events that could materially affect current or future 
certifications rendered in this report. 
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Determination of Required Contributions 

Contributions to fund the plan are determined by an actuarial valuation performed each year. The valuation employs complex 
calculations based on a set of actuarial assumptions and methods. See Appendix A in Section 2 for information on the 
assumptions and methods used in this valuation. The valuation incorporates all plan experience through the valuation date and 
sets required contributions for the fiscal year that begins two years after the valuation date. 

Contribution Components 

Two components comprise required contributions: 

• Normal Cost — expressed as a percentage of pensionable payroll

• Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) Contribution — expressed as a dollar amount

Normal Cost represents the value of benefits allocated to the upcoming year for active employees. If all plan experience exactly 
matched the actuarial assumptions, normal cost would be sufficient to fully fund all benefits. The employer and employees each 
pay a share of the normal cost with contributions payable as part of the regular payroll reporting process. The contribution rate 
for Classic members is set by statute based on benefit formula whereas for PEPRA members it is based on 50% of the total 
normal cost. 

When plan experience differs from the actuarial assumptions, UAL emerges. The new UAL may be positive or negative. If the 
total UAL is positive (i.e., accrued liability exceeds assets), the employer is required to make contributions to pay off the UAL 
over time. This is called the UAL Contribution component. There is an option to prepay this amount during July of each fiscal 
year, otherwise it is paid monthly. 

In measuring the UAL each year, plan experience is split by source. Common sources of UAL include investment experience  
different than expected, non-investment experience different than expected, assumption changes and benefit changes. Each 
source of UAL (positive or negative) forms a base that is amortized, or paid off, over a specified period of time in accordan ce 
with the CalPERS Actuarial Amortization Policy. The UAL Contribution is the sum of the payments on all bases. See the 
Schedule of Amortization Bases  section of this report for an inventory of existing bases and Appendix A in Section 2 for more 
information on the amortization policy. 
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Required Employer Contributions 

The required employer contributions in this report do not reflect any cost sharing arrangement between the agency and the 
employees. For employee contribution rates, see Member Contribution Rates . 

Fiscal Year 

Required Employer Contributions 2026-27 

Employer Normal Cost Rate 

Classic Rate Plan 5580 12.56% 

PEPRA Rate Plan 27008 7.93% 

Plus 

Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) Contribution Amount† $0 

  Paid either as 

1) Monthly Payment $0.00 

Or

2) Annual Prepayment Option‡ $0 

The total minimum required employer contribution is the sum of the Plan’s Employer Normal Cost Rate 
(expressed as a percentage of payroll and paid as payroll is reported) and the Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) 
Contribution Amount (billed monthly (1) or prepaid annually (2) in dollars). 

†The required payment on amortization bases does not take into account any additional discretionary payment 
made after April 30, 2025. 

‡Only the UAL portion of the employer contribution can be prepaid (which must be received in full no later 
than July 31). 

Development of Normal Cost as a Percentage of Payroll 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year 

2025-26 2026-27 

Classic Rate Plan 5580 

Base Total Normal Cost for Formula 18.87% 18.85% 

Surcharge for Class 1 Benefits 1 0.64% 0.64% 

Plan's Total Normal Cost 19.51% 19.49% 

Offset Due to Employee Contributions 2 (6.93%) (6.93%) 

Employer Normal Cost for Rate Plan 5580 12.58% 12.56% 

PEPRA Rate Plan 27008 

Base Total Normal Cost for Formula 15.71% 15.68% 

Surcharge for Class 1 Benefits 1 0.00% 0.00% 

Plan's Total Normal Cost 15.71% 15.68% 

Offset Due to Employee Contributions 2 (7.75%) (7.75%) 

Employer Normal Cost for Rate Plan 27008 7.96% 7.93% 

1 See Surcharge for Class 1 Benefits in the supplementary information section of this report. 

2 This is the expected employee contributions, taking into account individual benefit formula and any offset from the use of a 
modif ied formula, divided by projected annual payroll. For member contribution rates above the breakpoint for each benefit 
formula, see Member Contribution Rates. 
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Member Contribution Rates 
 
The required member contributions in this report do not reflect any cost sharing arrangement between the agency and the 
employees. 
 
Classic Members 

Each member contributes toward their retirement based upon the retirement formula. The standard Classic member contribution 
rate above the breakpoint, if any, is as described below. 

Benefit Formula 

Percent Contributed 
above the Breakpoint 

Miscellaneous, 1.5% at age 65 2% 
Miscellaneous, 2% at age 60 7% 
Miscellaneous, 2% at age 55 7% 
Miscellaneous, 2.5% at age 55 8% 
Miscellaneous, 2.7% at age 55 8% 
Miscellaneous, 3% at age 60 8% 

Auxiliary organizations of the CSU system may elect reduced contribution rates for Miscellaneous members, in which case the 
contribution rate above the breakpoint is 6% if members are not covered by Social Security and 5% if they are. 
 
PEPRA Members 

The California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA) established new benefit formulas, final compensation 
period, and contribution requirements for “new” employees (generally those first hired into a CalPERS-covered position on or 
after January 1, 2013). In accordance with Government Code Section 7522.30(b), “new members … shall have an initial 
contribution rate of at least 50% of the normal cost rate.” The normal cost rate for the plan is dependent on the benefit levels, 
actuarial assumptions and demographics of the risk pool, particularly members’ entry age. Should the total normal cost rate of 
the plan change by more than 1% from the base total normal cost rate established for the plan, the new member rate shall be 
50% of the new normal cost rate rounded to the nearest quarter percent. 

The table below shows the determination of the PEPRA member contribution rates effective July 1, 2026, based on 50% of the 
total normal cost rate as of the June 30, 2024, valuation. 

   Basis for Current Rate Rates Effective July 1, 2026 

Rate Plan 
Identifier Benefit Group Name 

Total 
Normal 

Cost 

Member 
Rate 

Total 
Normal 

Cost 

Change 
in Normal 

Cost 
Adj. 

Needed 
Member 

Rate 

27008 PEPRA Miscellaneous Plan 15.43% 7.75% 15.68% 0.25% No 7.75% 
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Breakdown of Entry Age Accrued Liability 

Active Members $1,754,140 

Transferred Members 74,795 

Separated Members 60,119 

Members and Beneficiaries Receiving Payments 470,444 
Total $2,359,498 

Allocation of Plan’s Share of Pool’s Experience 

It is the policy of CalPERS to ensure equity within the risk pools by allocating the pool’s experience gains/losses and assum ption 
changes in a manner that treats each employer equitably and maintains benefit security for the members of the System while 
minimizing substantial variations in employer contributions. The pool’s experience gains/losses and impact of 
assumption/method changes is allocated to the plan as follows: 

1. Plan’s Accrued Liability $2,359,498 

2. Projected UAL Balance at 6/30/2024 49,772 

3. Other UAL Adjustments (Golden Handshake, Prior Service Purchase, etc.) 0 

4. Adjusted UAL Balance at 6/30/2024 for Asset Share 98,485 

5. Pool’s Accrued Liability1 24,701,567,178 

6. Sum of Pool’s Individual Plan UAL Balances at 6/30/20241 5,686,499,631 

7. Pool’s 2023-24 Investment (Gain)/Loss1 (476,088,386) 

8. Pool’s 2023-24 Non-Investment (Gain)/Loss1 305,188,638 

9. Plan’s Share of Pool’s Investment (Gain)/Loss: [(1) - (4)] ÷ [(5) - (6)] × (7) (56,610) 

10. Plan’s Share of Pool’s Non-Investment (Gain)/Loss: (1) ÷ (5) × (8) 29,152 

11. Plan’s New (Gain)/Loss as of 6/30/2024: (9) + (10) (27,458) 

12. Increase in Pool’s Accrued Liability due to Change in Assumptions1 0 

13. Plan’s Share of Pool’s Change in Assumptions: (1) ÷ (5) × (12) 0 

14. Increase in Pool’s Accrued Liability due to Funding Risk Mitigation 1 0 

15. Plan’s Share of Pool’s Change due to Funding Risk Mitigation: (1) ÷ (5) × (14) 0 

16. Offset due to Funding Risk Mitigation 0 

17. Plan’s Investment (Gain)/Loss: (9) – (16) (56,610) 

1 Does not include plans that transferred to the pool on the valuation date. 

Development of the Plan’s Share of Pool’s Assets 

18. Plan’s UAL: (2) + (3) + (11) + (13) + (15) $22,314 

19. Plan’s Share of Pool’s Market Value of Assets (MVA): (1) - (18) $2,337,184 

For a reconciliation of the pool’s Market Value of Assets  (MVA), information on the fund’s asset allocation and a history of 
CalPERS investment returns, see Section 2, which can be found on the CalPERS website (www.calpers.ca.gov). 

56 of 109

https://www.calpers.ca.gov/page/forms-publications&f=54


CalPERS Actuarial Valuation - June 30, 2024 
All Rate Plans of the Local Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County in the Miscellaneous Risk Pool 
CalPERS ID: 7449296272 

Rate Plans belonging to the Miscellaneous Risk Pool Page 11 

Funded Status – Funding Policy Basis 

The table below provides information on the current funded status of the plan under the funding policy. The funded status for  this 
purpose is based on the market value of assets relative to the funding target produced by the entry age actuarial cost method 
and actuarial assumptions adopted by the board. The actuarial cost method allocates the total expected cost of a member’s 
projected benefit (Present Value of Benefits) to individual years of service (the Normal Cost). The value of the projected 
benefit that is not allocated to future service is referred to as the Accrued Liability and is the plan’s funding target on the 
valuation date. The Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) equals the funding target minus the assets. The UAL is an absolute 
measure of funded status and can be viewed as employer debt. The Funded Ratio equals the assets divided by the funding 
target. The funded ratio is a relative measure of the funded status and allows for comparisons between plans of different sizes. 

June 30, 2023 June 30, 2024 

1. Present Value of Benefits $2,952,828 $3,132,464 

2. Entry Age Accrued Liability 2,185,273 2,359,498 

3. Market Value of Assets (MVA) 1,989,087 2,337,184 

4. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) [(2) – (3)] $196,186 $22,314 

5. Funded Ratio [(3) ÷ (2)] 91.0% 99.1% 

A funded ratio of 100% (UAL of $0) implies that the funding of the plan is on target and that future contributions equal to the 
normal cost of the active plan members will be sufficient to fully fund all retirement benefits if future experience matches the 
actuarial assumptions. A funded ratio of less than 100% (positive UAL) implies that in addition to normal costs, payments tow ard 
the UAL will be required. Plans with a funded ratio greater than 100% have a negative UAL (or surplus) but are required under 
current law to continue contributing the normal cost in most cases, preserving the surplus for future contingencies.  

Calculations for the funding target reflect the expected long-term investment return of 6.8%. If it were known on the valuation 
date that future investment returns will average something greater/less than the expected return, calculated normal costs and  
accrued liabilities provided in this report would be less/greater than the results shown. Therefore, for example, if actual average 
future returns are less than the expected return, calculated normal costs and UAL contributions will not be sufficient to ful ly fund 
all retirement benefits. Under this scenario, required future normal cost contributions will need to increase from those provided in 
this report, and the plan will develop unfunded liabilities that will also add to required future contributions. For illustra tive 
purposes, funded statuses based on a 1% lower and higher average future investment return (discount rate) are as follows: 

1% Lower 
Average Return 

Current 
Assumption 

1% Higher 
Average Return 

Discount Rate 5.8% 6.8% 7.8% 

1. Entry Age Accrued Liability $2,647,817 $2,359,498 $2,115,762 

2. Market Value of Assets (MVA) 2,337,184 2,337,184 2,337,184 

3. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) [(1) – (2)] $310,633 $22,314 ($221,422) 

4. Funded Ratio [(2) ÷ (1)] 88.3% 99.1% 110.5% 

The Risk Analysis section of the report provides additional information regarding the sensitivity of valuation results to the 
expected investment return and other factors. Also provided in that section are measures of funded status that are appropriate 
for assessing the sufficiency of plan assets to cover estimated termination liabilities. 
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Additional Employer Contributions 

The CalPERS amortization policy provides a systematic methodology for paying down a plan’s unfunded accrued liability (UAL) 
over a reasonable period of years. The projected schedule of required payments for this plan under the amortization policy is  
provided in Amortization Schedule and Alternatives . Certain aspects of the policy such as 1) layered amortization bases 
(positive and negative) with different remaining payoff periods, and 2) the phase-in of required payments toward investment 
gains and losses, can result in volatility in year-to-year projected UAL payments.   

No Required UAL Payment 

As of the valuation date, June 30, 2024 , the projected UAL two years after the valuation date is negative, as shown in the 
Schedule of Amortization Bases , so no UAL payment is required in FY 2026-27. Depending on factors such as the funded status 
of the plan, the financial condition of the employer and the investment return of the PERF since the valuation date, an ADP s till 
may be worthwhile. Agencies considering making an ADP should contact CalPERS for additional info rmation. 

Additional Discretionary Payment History 

The following table provides a recent history of actual ADPs made to the p lan through April 30, 2025. 

Fiscal 
Year 

ADP 
Fiscal 
Year 

ADP 

2019-20 $32,020 2022-23 $0 

2020-21 14,324 2023-24 152,500 

2021-22 0 2024-25 50,899 
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Projected Employer Contributions 

The table below shows the required and projected employer contributions (before cost sharing) for the next six fiscal years. The 
projection assumes that all actuarial assumptions will be realized and that no further changes to assumptions, contributions, 
benefits, or funding will occur during the projection period. In particular, the investment return beginning with FY 2024-25 is 
assumed to be 6.80% per year, net of investment and administrative expenses. Future contribution requirements may differ 
significantly from those shown below. The actual long-term cost of the plan will depend on the actual benefits and expenses paid 
and the actual investment experience of the fund. 

The normal cost rates for each rate plan are assumed to remain constant. However, the employer contribution amounts will vary 
due to changes in payroll. The actuarial valuation does not include payroll beyond the valuation date. For the most realistic 
projections, the employer should apply projected payroll amounts to the rates below based on the most recent information 
available, such as current payroll as well as any plans to fill vacancies or add or remove positions. 

Covered 
Payroll 

June 30, 2024 

Required 
Contribution 

Projected Future Employer Contributions 
(Assumes 6.80% Return for Fiscal Year 2024-25 and Beyond) 

Rate Plan 
Identifier 

2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 

Normal Cost Rates (Percentage of Payroll) 

5580 $487,092 12.56% 12.6% 12.6% 12.6% 12.6% 12.6% 

27008 84,632 7.93% 7.9% 7.9% 7.9% 7.9% 7.9% 

UAL Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Unlike the normal cost rates, the required UAL payments are expected to vary significantly from the projections above due to 
experience, particularly investment experience. For projected contributions under alternate investment return scenarios, please 
see the Future Investment Return Scenarios  exhibit. Our online pension plan projection tool, Pension Outlook, is available in the 
Employers section of the CalPERS website. Pension Outlook can help plan and budget pension costs under various scenarios. 

For ongoing plans, investment gains and losses are amortized using an initial 5-year ramp. For more information, please see 
Amortization of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in Appendix A of the Section 2 Report. This method phases in the impact of 
the change in UAL over a 5-year period in order to reduce employer cost volatility from year to year. As a result of this 
methodology, dramatic changes in the required employer contributions in any one year are less likely. However, required 
contributions can change gradually and significantly over the next five years. In years when there is a large i nvestment loss, the 
relatively small amortization payments during the initial ramp period could result in contributions that are less than interest on the 
UAL (i.e. negative amortization) while the contribution impact of the increase in the UAL is phased in. 
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Schedule of Amortization Bases 

Below is the schedule of the plan’s amortization bases. Note that there is a two-year lag between the valuation date and the start of the contribution year. 

• The assets, liabilities and funded status of the plan are measured as of the valuation date: June 30, 2024.

• The required employer contributions determined by the valuation are for the fiscal year beginning two years after the valuati on date: FY 2026-27.

This two-year lag is necessary due to the amount of time needed to extract and test the membership and financial data, and the need to  provide public agencies with 
their required employer contribution well in advance of the start of the fiscal year. 

The Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) is used to determine the employer contribution and therefore must be rolled forward two years from the valuation date to the first 
day of the fiscal year for which the contribution is being determined. The UAL is rolled forward each year by subtracting the expected payment on the UAL for the fiscal 
year and adjusting for interest. The expected payment on the UAL for FY 2024-25 is based on the actuarial valuation two years ago, adjusted for additional discretionary 
payments made on or before April 30, 2025, if necessary, and the expected payment for FY 2025-26 is based on the actuarial valuation one year ago.  

Reason for Base 
Date 
Est. 

Ramp 

Level 
2026-27 

Ramp 
Shape 

Escala-

tion 
Rate 

Amort. 
Period 

Balance 
6/30/24 

Expected 

Payment  
2024-25 

Balance 
6/30/25 

Expected 

Payment  
2025-26 

Balance 
6/30/26 

Minimum 
Required 

Payment  
2026-27 

Projected Surplus 6/30/24 No Ramp 0.00% N/A 22,314 51,437 (29,326) 0 (31,320) 0 

Total 22,314 51,437 (29,326) 0 (31,320) 0 

The (gain)/loss bases are the plan’s allocated share of the risk pool’s (gain)/loss for the fiscal year as disclosed in Allocation of Plan’s Share of Pool’s Experience earlier 
in this report. These (gain)/loss bases will be amortized in accordance with the CalPERS amortization policy in effect at the time the base was established.  
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Amortization Schedule and Alternatives 

The amortization schedule on the previous page(s) shows the minimum contributions required according to the CalPERS 
amortization policy. Each year, many agencies express a desire for a more stable pattern of payments or indicate interest in 
paying off the unfunded accrued liabilities more quickly than required. As such, we have provided alternative amortization 
schedules to help analyze the current amortization schedule and illustrate the potential savings of accelerating unfunded liability 
payments.   

Shown on the following page are future year amortization payments based on 1) the current amortization schedule reflecting th e 
individual bases and remaining periods shown on the previous page, and 2) alternative “fresh start” amortization schedules 
using two sample periods that would both result in interest savings relative to the current amortization schedule. To initiate a 
fresh start, please contact a CalPERS actuary. 

The current amortization schedule typically contains both positive and negative bases. Positive bases result from plan changes, 
assumption changes, method changes or plan experience that increase unfunded liability. Negative bases result from pl an 
changes, assumption changes, method changes, or plan experience that decrease unfunded liability. The combination of 
positive and negative bases within an amortization schedule can result in unusual or problematic circumstances in future year s, 
such as: 

• When a negative payment would be required on a positive unfunded actuarial liability; or
• When the payment would completely amortize the total unfunded liability in a very short time period, and results in a

large change in the employer contribution requirement.

In any year when one of the above scenarios occurs, the actuary will consider corrective action such as replacing the existin g 
unfunded liability bases with a single “fresh start” base and amortizing it over an appropriate period.  

The current amortization schedule on the following page may appear to show that, based on the current amortization bases, one 
of the above scenarios will occur at some point in the future. It is impossible to know today whether such a scenario will in  fact 
arise since there will be additional bases added to the amortization schedule in each future year. Should such a scenario arise in 
any future year, the actuary will take appropriate action based on guidelines in the CalPERS Actuarial Amortization Policy. 
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Amortization Schedule and Alternatives (continued)

Alternative Schedules 

Current Amortization 
Schedule 

Alternative Schedule 1 Alternative Schedule 2 

Date Balance Payment Balance Payment Balance Payment 

6/30/2026 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

6/30/2027 

6/30/2028 

6/30/2029 

6/30/2030 

6/30/2031 

6/30/2032 

6/30/2033 

6/30/2034 

6/30/2035 

6/30/2036 

6/30/2037 

6/30/2038 

6/30/2039 

6/30/2040 

6/30/2041 

6/30/2042 

6/30/2043 

6/30/2044 

6/30/2045 

6/30/2046 

6/30/2047 

6/30/2048 

6/30/2049 

Total N/A N/A N/A 

Interest Paid N/A N/A N/A 

Estimated Savings N/A N/A 
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Employer Contribution History 

The table below provides a recent history of the employer contribution requirements for the plan, as determined by the annual 
actuarial valuation. Changes due to prepayments or plan amendments after the valuation report was finalized are not reflected. 

Employer Normal Cost Rate 

Valuation 
Date 

Contribution 
Year 

Rate Plan 
5580 

Rate Plan 
27008 

Unfunded Liability 
Payment 

06/30/2015 2017-18 8.921% 6.533% $1,355 

06/30/2016 2018-19 9.409% 6.842% 2,234 

06/30/2017 2019-20 10.221% 6.985% 16 

06/30/2018 2020-21 11.031% 7.732% 3,725 

06/30/2019 2021-22 10.88% 7.59% 1,066 

06/30/2020 2022-23 10.87% 7.47% 2,574 

06/30/2021 2023-24 12.47% 7.68% 0 

06/30/2022 2024-25 12.52% 7.87% 5,586 

06/30/2023 2025-26 12.58% 7.96% 4,772 

06/30/2024 2026-27 12.56% 7.93% 0 

Funding History 

The table below shows the recent history of the actuarial accrued liability, share of the pool’s market value of assets, unfunded 
accrued liability, funded ratio and annual covered payroll. 

Valuation 
Date 

Accrued 
Liability 

(AL) 

Share of Pool’s 
Market Value of 
Assets (MVA) 

Unfunded 
Accrued Liability 

(UAL) 
Funded 
Ratio 

Annual 
Covered 
Payroll 

06/30/2015 $813,110 $793,934 $19,176 97.6% $311,886 

06/30/2016 943,946 853,215 90,731 90.4% 336,304 

06/30/2017 1,072,811 1,016,229 56,582 94.7% 385,258 

06/30/2018 1,326,514 1,307,422 19,092 98.6% 481,480 

06/30/2019 1,498,197 1,458,030 40,167 97.3% 427,513 

06/30/2020 1,662,213 1,605,281 56,932 96.6% 544,560 

06/30/2021 1,850,658 2,023,098 (172,440) 109.3% 429,265 

06/30/2022 1,962,103 1,826,089 136,014 93.1% 455,063 

06/30/2023 2,185,273 1,989,087 196,186 91.0% 547,285 

06/30/2024 2,359,498 2,337,184 22,314 99.1% 571,724 
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Future Investment Return Scenarios 

Analysis using the investment return scenarios from the Asset Liability Management process completed in 2021 was performed 
to determine the effects of various future investment returns on required employer UAL contributions. The CalPERS Funding 
Risk Mitigation Policy stipulates that when the investment return exceeds the discount rate by at least 2% the board will consider 
adjustments to the discount rate. The projections below use a discount rate of 6.8% for all scenarios even though an annual 
return of 10.8% is high enough to trigger a board discussion on the discount rate . The projections also assume that all other 
actuarial assumptions will be realized and that no further changes in assumptions, contributions, benefits, or funding will o ccur. 

The employer normal cost rates are not affected by Investment returns, and since no future assumption changes are being 
reflected, the projected employer normal cost rates for every future investment return scenario are the same as those shown 
earlier in this report. See Projected Employer Contributions for more information on projecting the employer normal cost. 

The first table shows projected UAL contribution requirements if the fund were to earn either 3.0% or 10.8% annually. These 
alternate investment returns were chosen because 90% of long-term average returns are expected to fall between them over the 
20-year period ending June 30, 2044. 

Assumed Annual Return 
 FY 2024-25 

through FY 2043-44 

Projected Employer UAL Contributions 

2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 

3.0% (5th percentile) $1,500 $5,100 $11,000 $19,000 $30,000 
10.8% (95th percentile) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Required UAL contributions outside of this range are also possible. In particular, whereas it is unlikely that investment returns 
will average less than 3.0% or greater than 10.8% over a 20-year period, the likelihood of a single investment return less than 
3.0% or greater than 10.8% in any given year is much greater. The following analysis illustrates the effect of an extreme, si ngle 
year investment return. 

The portfolio has an expected volatility (or standard deviation) of 12.0% per year. Accordingly, in  any given year there is a 16% 
probability that the annual return will be -5.2% or less and a 2.5% probability that the annual return will be -17.2% or less. These 
returns represent one and two standard deviations below the expected return of 6.8%. 

The following table shows the effect of one and two standard deviation investment losses in FY 2024-25 on the FY 2027-28 
contribution requirements. Note that a single-year investment gain or loss decreases or increases the required UAL contribution 
amount incrementally for each of the next five years, not just one, due to the 5 -year ramp in the amortization policy. However, 
the contribution requirements beyond the first year are also impacted by investment returns beyond the first year. Historical ly, 
significant downturns in the market are often followed by higher than average returns. Such investment g ains would offset the 
impact of these single year negative returns in years beyond FY 2027-28. 

Assumed Annual Return for 
Fiscal Year 2024-25 

Required Employer 
UAL Contributions 

Projected Employer 
UAL Contributions 

2026-27 2027-28 

(17.2%) (2 standard deviation loss) $0 $13,000 
(5.2%) (1 standard deviation loss) $0 $6,100 

• Without investment gains (returns higher than 6.8%) in FY 2025-26 or later, projected contributions rates would
continue to rise over the next four years due to the continued phase-in of the impact of the illustrated investment loss in
FY 2024-25.

• The Pension Outlook Tool can be used to model projected contributions for these scenarios beyond FY 2027-28 as
well as to model other investment return scenarios .
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Discount Rate Sensitivity 

The discount rate assumption is calculated as the sum of the assumed real rate of return and the assumed annual price 
inflation, currently 4.5% and 2.3%, respectively. Changing either the price inflation assumption or the real rate of return 
assumption will change the discount rate. The sensitivity of the valuation results to the discount rate assumption depends on 
which component of the discount rate is changed. Shown below are various valuation results as of June 30, 2024, assuming 
alternate discount rates by changing the two components independently. Results are shown using the current discount rate of 
6.8% as well as alternate discount rates of 5.8% and 7.8%. The rates of 5.8% and 7.8% were selected since they il lustrate the 
impact of a 1.0% increase or decrease to the 6.8% assumption.  

Sensitivity to the Discount Rate Due to Varying the Real Rate of Return Assumption 

As of June 30, 2024 
1% Lower 

Real Return Rate 
Current 

Assumptions 
1% Higher 

Real Return Rate 
Discount Rate 5.8% 6.8% 7.8% 
Price Inflation 2.3% 2.3% 2.3% 
Real Rate of Return 3.5% 4.5% 5.5% 
a) Total Normal Cost

Rate Plan 5580 24.53% 19.49% 15.66% 
Rate Plan 27008 19.63% 15.68% 12.68% 

b) Accrued Liability $2,647,817 $2,359,498 $2,115,762 
c) Market Value of Assets $2,337,184 $2,337,184 $2,337,184 
d) Unfunded Liability/(Surplus) [(b) - (c)] $310,633 $22,314 ($221,422) 

e) Funded Ratio 88.3% 99.1% 110.5% 

Sensitivity to the Discount Rate Due to Varying the Price Inflation Assumption 

As of June 30, 2024 
1% Lower 

Price Inflation 
Current 

Assumptions 
1% Higher 

Price Inflation 
Discount Rate  5.8% 6.8% 7.8% 
Price Inflation 1.3% 2.3% 3.3% 
Real Rate of Return 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 
a) Total Normal Cost

Rate Plan 5580 20.43% 19.49% 17.79% 
Rate Plan 27008 16.54% 15.68% 14.26% 

b) Accrued Liability $2,434,935 $2,359,498 $2,189,368 
c) Market Value of Assets $2,337,184 $2,337,184 $2,337,184 
d) Unfunded Liability/(Surplus) [(b) - (c)] $97,751 $22,314 ($147,816) 
e) Funded Ratio 96.0% 99.1% 106.8% 
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Mortality Rate Sensitivity 

The following table looks at the change in the June 30, 2024, plan costs and funded status under two different longevity 
scenarios, namely assuming rates of post-retirement mortality are 10% lower or 10% higher than our current mortality 
assumptions adopted in 2021. This type of analysis highlights the impact on the plan of a change in the mortality assumption. 

As of June 30, 2024
10% Lower 

Mortality Rates 
Current 

Assumptions 
10% Higher 

Mortality Rates

a) Total Normal Cost
Rate Plan 5580 19.82% 19.49% 19.18% 
Rate Plan 27008 15.95% 15.68% 15.43% 

b) Accrued Liability $2,419,848   $2,359,498 $2,304,223 
c) Market Value of Assets $2,337,184 $2,337,184 $2,337,184 

d) Unfunded Liability/(Surplus) [(b) - (c)] $82,664 $22,314 ($32,961) 
e) Funded Ratio 96.6% 99.1% 101.4% 

Maturity Measures 

As pension plans mature they become more sensitive to risks . Understanding plan maturity and how it affects the ability of a 
pension plan sponsor to tolerate risk is important in understanding how the pension plan is impacted by investment return 
volatility, other economic variables and changes in longevity or other demographic assumptions.  

Since it is the employer that bears the risk, it is appropriate to perform this analysis on a pension plan level considering all rate 
plans. The following measures include only the rate plans covered in this report. One way to look at the maturity level of 
CalPERS and its plans is to look at the ratio of a plan’s retiree liability to its total liability. A pension plan in its infancy will have a 
very low ratio of retiree liability to total liability. As the plan matures, the ratio increases. A mature plan will often have a ratio 
above 60%-65%. 

Ratio of Retiree Accrued Liability to 
Total Accrued Liability 

June 30, 2023 June 30, 2024 

1. Retiree Accrued Liability $476,906 $470,444 

2. Total Accrued Liability $2,185,273 $2,359,498 

3. Ratio of Retiree AL to Total AL [(1) ÷ (2)]  22% 20% 

Another measure of the maturity level of CalPERS and its plans is the ratio of actives to retirees, also called the support ratio. A 
pension plan in its infancy will have a very high ratio of active to retired members. As the plan matures and members retire, the 
ratio declines. A mature plan will often have a ratio near or below one. 

To calculate the support ratio for the rate plan, retirees and beneficiaries receiving a continuance are each  counted as one, even 
though they may have only worked a portion of their careers as an active member of this rate plan. For this reason, the support 
ratio, while intuitive, may be less informative than the ratio of retiree liability to total accrued liability above.  

For comparison, the support ratio for all CalPERS public agency plans as of June 30, 2023, was 0.78 and was calculated 
consistently with how it is for the individual rate plan. Note that to calculate the support ratio for all public agency plan s, a retiree 
with service from more than one CalPERS agency is counted as a retiree more than once. 

Support Ratio June 30, 2023 June 30, 2024 

1. Number of Actives 4 4 

2. Number of Retirees 3 3 

3. Support Ratio [(1) ÷ (2)]  1.33 1.33 
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Maturity Measures (continued)  

The actuarial calculations supplied in this communication are based on various assumptions about long -term demographic and 
economic behavior. Unless these assumptions (e.g., terminations, deaths, disabilities, retirements, salary increases, investment 
return) are exactly realized each year, there will be differences on a year-to-year basis. The year-to-year differences between 
actual experience and the assumptions are called actuarial gains and losses and serve to lower or raise required employer 
contributions from one year to the next. Therefore, employer contributions will inevitably fluctuate, especially due to the ups and 
downs of investment returns. 

Asset Volatility Ratio 

Shown in the table below is the asset volatility ratio (AVR), which is the ratio of market value of assets to payroll. Plans that 
have a higher AVR experience more volatile employer contributions (as a percentage of payroll) due to investment return. For 
example, a plan with an AVR of 8 may experience twice the contribution volatility due to investment return volatility than a plan 
with an AVR of 4. It should be noted that this ratio is a measure of the current situation. It increases over time but generall y 
tends to stabilize as a plan matures. 

Liability Volatility Ratio 

Also shown in the table below is the liability volatility ratio (LVR), which is the ratio of accrued liability to payroll. Pl ans that have 
a higher LVR experience more volatile employer contributions (as a percentage of payroll) due to changes in liability. For 
example, a plan with an LVR of 8 is expected to have twice the contribution volatility of a plan with an LVR of 4 when there is a 
change in accrued liability, such as when there is a change in actuarial assumptions. It should be noted that this ratio indicates a 
longer-term potential for contribution volatility, since the AVR, described above, will tend to move closer to the LVR as the 
funded ratio approaches 100%. 
 

Contribution Volatility June 30, 2023 June 30, 2024 

   
1. Market Value of Assets   $1,989,087  $2,337,184 

2. Payroll  $547,285  $571,724 

3. Asset Volatility Ratio (AVR) [(1) ÷ (2)]  3.6  4.1 

4. Accrued Liability  $2,185,273  $2,359,498 

5. Liability Volatility Ratio (LVR) [(4) ÷ (2)]  4.0  4.1 

 

Maturity Measures History 
 

 

Valuation Date 

Ratio of 
Retiree Accrued Liability  

to 
Total Accrued Liability Support Ratio 

Asset 
Volatility 

Ratio 

Liability 
Volatility 

Ratio 
     

06/30/2017 

 

24% 

 

2.00 

 

2.6 

 

2.8 

 06/30/2018 

 

19% 

 

2.50 

 

2.7 

 

2.8 

 06/30/2019 

 

17% 

 

2.00 

 

3.4 

 

3.5 

 06/30/2020 

 

15% 

 

2.50 

 

2.9 

 

3.1 

 06/30/2021 

 

26% 

 

1.00 

 

4.7 

 

4.3 

 06/30/2022 

 

24% 

 

1.33 

 

4.0 

 

4.3 

 06/30/2023 

 

22% 

 

1.33 

 

3.6 

 

4.0 

 06/30/2024 

 

20% 

 

1.33 

 

4.1 

 

4.1 
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Funded Status – Termination Basis 

The funded status measured on a termination basis is an estimated range for the financial position of the plan had the contract 
with CalPERS been terminated as of  June 30, 2024. The accrued liability on a termination basis (termination liability) is 
calculated differently from the plan’s ongoing funding liability. For the termination liability calculation, both compensation and 
service are frozen as of the valuation date and no future pay increases or service accruals are assumed. This measure of 
funded status is not appropriate for assessing the need for future employer contributions in the case of an ongoing plan, that is, 
for an employer that continues to provide CalPERS retirement benefits to active employees. Unlike the actuarial cost method 
used for ongoing plans, the termination liability is the present value of the benefits earned through the valuation date. 

A more conservative investment policy and asset allocation strategy was adopted by the board for the Terminated Agency Pool. 
The Terminated Agency Pool has limited funding sources since no future employer contributions will be made. Therefore, 
expected benefit payments are secured by risk-free assets and benefit security for members is increased while limiting the 
funding risk. However, this asset allocation has a lower expected rate of return than the remainder of the PERF and 
consequently, a lower discount rate assumption. The lower discount rate for the Terminated Agency Pool results in higher 
liabilities for terminated plans.  

The discount rate used for actual termination valuations is a weighted average of the 10-year and 30-year Treasury yields where 
the weights are based on matching asset and liability durations as of the termination date. The discount rates used in the 
following analysis is based on 20-year Treasury bonds, which is a good proxy for most plans. The discount rate upon contract 
termination will depend on actual Treasury rates on the date of termination, which varies over time, as demonstrated below. 

Valuation 20-Year Valuation 20-Year
Date Treasury Rate Date Treasury Rate 

06/30/2015 2.83% 06/30/2020 1.18% 
06/30/2016 1.86% 06/30/2021 2.00% 
06/30/2017 2.61% 06/30/2022 3.38% 
06/30/2018 2.91% 06/30/2023 4.06% 
06/30/2019 2.31% 06/30/2024 4.61% 

As Treasury rates are variable, the table below shows a range for the termination liability using discount rates 1% be low and 
above the 20-year Treasury rate on the valuation date. The price inflation assumption is the 20 -year Treasury breakeven 
inflation rate, that is, the difference between the 20-year inflation indexed bond and the 20-year fixed-rate bond. 

The Market Value of Assets (MVA) also varies with interest rates and will fluctuate depending on other market conditions on the 
date of termination. Since it is not possible to approximate how the MVA will change in different interest rate environments,  the 
results below use the MVA as of the valuation date.  

Discount Rate: 3.61% 
Price Inflation: 2.45% 

Discount Rate: 5.61% 
Price Inflation: 2.45% 

1. Termination Liability1 $3,733,029 $2,910,405 

2. Market Value of Assets (MVA) 2,337,184 2,337,184 

3. Unfunded Termination Liability [(1) – (2)] $1,395,845 $573,221 

4. Funded Ratio [(2) ÷ (1)] 62.6% 80.3% 

1 The termination liabilities calculated above include a 5% contingency load. The contingency load and other actuarial 
assumptions can be found in Appendix A of the Section 2 report. 

In order to terminate, first contact our Pension Contract Services unit to initiate a Resolution of Intent to Terminate. The 
completed Resolution will allow a CalPERS actuary to provide a preliminary termination valuation with a more up -to-date 
estimate of the plan’s assets and liabilities. Before beginning this process, please consult with a CalPERS actuary. 
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Funded Status – Low-Default-Risk Basis 

Actuarial Standard of Practice (ASOP) No. 4, Measuring Pension Obligations and Determining Pension Plan Costs or 
Contributions, requires the disclosure of a low-default-risk obligation measure (LDROM) of benefit costs accrued as of the 
valuation date using a discount rate based on the yields of high quality fixed income securities with cash flo ws that replicate 
expected benefit payments. Conceptually, this measure represents the level at which financial markets would value the accrued 
plan costs, and would be approximately equal to the cost of a portfolio of low-default-risk bonds with similar financial 
characteristics to accrued plan costs. 

As permitted in ASOP No. 4, the Actuarial Office uses the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method to calculate the LDROM. This 
methodology is in line with the measure of “benefit entitlements” calculated by the Bureau of Economic Analysis and used by the 
Federal Reserve to report the indebtedness due to pensions of plan sponsors and, conversely, the household wealth due to 
pensions of plan members. 

As shown below, the discount rate used for the LDROM is 5.35%, which is the Standard FTSE Pension Liability Index1 discount 
rate as of June 30, 2024. 

Selected Measures on a Low-Default-Risk Basis June 30, 2024 

Discount Rate 5.35% 

1. Accrued Liability – Low-Default-Risk Basis (LDROM)

a) Active Members $2,087,983 

b) Transferred Members 104,848 

c) Separated Members 77,782 

d) Members and Beneficiaries Receiving Payments 524,304 

e) Total $2,794,917 

2. Market Value of Assets (MVA) 2,337,184 

3. Unfunded Accrued Liability – Low-Default-Risk Basis [(1e) – (2)] $457,733 

4. Unfunded Accrued Liability – Funding Policy Basis 22,314 

5. Present Value of Unearned Investment Risk Premium [(3) – (4)] $435,419 

The difference between the unfunded liabilities on a low-default-risk basis and on the funding policy basis represents the present 
value of the investment risk premium that must be earned in future years to keep future contributions for currently accrued p lan 
costs at the levels anticipated by the funding policy. 

Benefit security for members of the plan relies on a combination of the assets in the plan, the investment income generated from 
those assets, and the ability of the plan sponsor to make necessary future contributions. If future returns fall short of 6.8%, 
benefit security could be at risk without higher than currently anticipated future contributions.  

The funded status on a low-default-risk basis is not appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of plan assets to cover the cost of 
settling the plan’s benefit obligations (see Funded Status – Termination Basis), nor is it appropriate for assessing the need for 
future contributions (see Funded Status – Funding Policy Basis). 

1 This index is based on a yield curve of hypothetical AA-rated zero-coupon corporate bonds whose maturities range 
from 6 months to 30 years. The index represents the single discount rate that w ould produce the same present value 
as discounting a standardized set of liability cash f low s f or a fully open pension plan using the yield curve. The liability 
cash f lows are reasonably consistent with the pattern of benefits expected to be paid from the entire Public 

Employees’ Retirement Fund for current and former plan members. A different index, hence a different discount rate, 
may be needed to measure the LDROM for a subset of the fund, such as a single rate plan or a group of retirees. 
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Normal Cost by Benefit Group 

The table below displays the Total Normal Cost broken out by benefit group as of the valuation date, June 30, 2024. The Total 
Normal Cost is the annual cost of service accrual for the fiscal year for active employees and can be viewed as the long-term 
contribution rate for the benefits contracted. Generally, the normal cost for a benefit group subject to more generous benefi t 
provisions will exceed the normal cost for a group with less generous benefits. Future measurements of the Total Normal Cost 
for each group may differ significantly from the current values due to such factors as: changes in economic and demographic 
assumptions, changes in plan benefits or applicable law.  

Rate 
Plan 

Identifier Benefit Group Name 

Total 
Normal Cost 

as of 
June 30, 2024 

Offset due to 
Employee 

Contributions 
as of 

June 30, 2024 

Employer 
Normal Cost 

as of 
June 30, 2024 

Number 
of 

Actives 
Payroll on 
6/30/2024 

5580 Miscellaneous Plan 19.49% 6.93% 12.56% 3 $487,092 

27008 PEPRA Miscellaneous Plan 15.68% 7.75% 7.93% 1 84,632 

Hypothetical Plan Totals1 18.93% 7.05% 11.87% 4 $571,724 

1 The hypothetical employer normal cost and contribution rates for the total plan are provided for illustrative purposes only and are based 
on the payroll as of the valuation date. This snapshot of  the cost of providing benefits can be compared from one valuation date to the 

next as members retire from older tiers and are replaced by members in new  tiers. The employer normal cost rate for contribution 
purposes varies by rate plan and applies to the covered payroll of members in each respective rate plan. 

Note that if a Benefit Group above has multiple bargaining units, each of which has separately contracted for different benef its 
such as Employer Paid Member Contributions, then the Normal Cost shown for the respective benefit level does not reflect 
those differences. 
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Summary of Valuation Data 

The table below shows a summary of the plan’s member data upon which this valuation is based:  

June 30, 2023 June 30, 2024 

Active Members 

Counts  4 4 

Average Attained Age N/A 56.7 

Average Entry Age to Rate Plan N/A 47.4 

Average Years of Credited Service N/A 9.3 

Average Annual Covered Pay $136,821  $142,931  

Annual Covered Payroll $547,285 $571,724 

Present Value of Future Payroll $3,351,287 $3,373,069 

Transferred Members 

Counts 3 3 

Separated Members 

Counts 3 3 

Retired Members and Beneficiaries* 

Counts  3 3 

Average Annual Benefits  $14,310 $14,597 

Total Annual Benefits  $42,929 $43,791 

Counts of members included in the valuation are counts of the records processed by the valuation. Multiple records may exist for 
those who have service in more than one valuation group. This does not result in double counting of liabilities. 

* Values include community property settlements.
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Status of PEPRA Transition 
The California Public Employees' Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA), which took effect in January 2013, changed CalPERS 
retirement benefits and placed compensation limits on new members joining CalPERS on or after January 1, 2013. One of the 
objectives of PEPRA was to improve the ability of employers to manage the costs of retirement benefits for their members. 
While such changes can reduce future benefit costs in a meaningful way, the full impact on employer contributions will not oc cur 
until all active members are subject to the rules and provisions of PEPRA. The table below illustrates the status of this transition 
as of June 30, 2024. 
 

 

Classic PEPRA 

PEPRA 
as a Percent 

of Total 

Active Members    

 Count 3 1 25.0% 

 Average Attained Age 55.5 60.2  

 Average Entry Age  43.9 57.9  

 Average Years of Credited Service 11.6 2.3  

 Average Annual Covered Payroll $162,364 $84,632  

 Annual Covered Payroll $487,092 $84,632 14.8% 

 Present Value of Future Payroll $2,822,762 $550,307 16.3% 

    

Transferred Members    

 Count 3 0 0.0% 

    

Separated Members    

 Count 1 2 66.7% 

    

Retired Members and Beneficiaries Receiving Payments    

 Count 2 1 33.3% 

 Average Annual Benefit $11,800 $20,190  

 Total Annual Benefits  $23,601 $20,190 46.1% 

    

Accrued Liabilities    

 Active Members $1,706,935 $47,205 2.7% 

 Transferred Members 74,795 0 0.0% 

 Separated Members 54,007 6,112 10.2% 

 Retired Members and Beneficiaries  253,310 217,134 46.2% 

 Total $2,089,047 $270,451 11.5% 

Surcharge for Class 1 Benefits 
 
This plan has the following Class 1 benefit provisions which result in the surcharges indicated: 
 

Class 1 benefit provisions 
Rate Plan 

5580 
Rate Plan 

27008 

One Year Final Compensation (FAC 1) 0.64% N/A 
Surcharge for Class 1 Benefits  0.64% 0.00% 
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Plan's Major Benefit Options 
Shown below is a summary of the major optional benefits for which the agency has contracted. A description of principal standard and optional plan provisions is in 
Section 2. 

Rate Plan 5580 Benefit Group 

Member Category Misc 

Demographics 
Actives Yes 
Transfers/Separated Yes 
Receiving Yes 
Benefit Group Key 106555 
Benefit Provision 

Benefit Formula 2% @ 55 
 Social Security Coverage No 
 Full/Modified Full 

Employee Contribution Rate 7.00% 

Final Average Compensation Period One Year 

Sick Leave Credit Yes 

Non-Industrial Disability Standard 

Industrial Disability No 

Pre-Retirement Death Benefits 
 Optional Settlement 2 Yes 
 1959 Survivor Benefit Level Level 4 
 Special No 
 Alternate (firefighters) No 

Post-Retirement Death Benefits  
 Lump Sum $2,000 
 Survivor Allowance (PRSA) No 

COLA 2% 
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Plan's Major Benefit Options (Continued) 
Shown below is a summary of the major optional benefits for which the agency has contracted. A description of principal stand ard and optional plan provisions is in 
Section 2. 

Rate Plan 27008 Benefit Group 

Member Category Misc 

Demographics 
Actives Yes 
Transfers/Separated Yes 
Receiving Yes 
Benefit Group Key 111588 
Benefit Provision 

Benefit Formula 2% @ 62 
 Social Security Coverage No 
 Full/Modified Full 

Employee Contribution Rate 7.75% 

Final Average Compensation Period Three Year 

Sick Leave Credit Yes 

Non-Industrial Disability Standard 

Industrial Disability No 

Pre-Retirement Death Benefits  
 Optional Settlement 2 Yes 
 1959 Survivor Benefit Level Level 4 
 Special No 
 Alternate (firefighters) No 

Post-Retirement Death Benefits  
 Lump Sum $2,000 
 Survivor Allowance (PRSA) No 

COLA 2% 
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Section 2 

California Public Employees ’ Retirement System 

Risk Pool Actuarial Valuation Information 

Section 2 may be found on the 
CalPERS website (www.calpers.ca.gov) 
in the Forms & Publications section 
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AGENDA 
ITEM 
NO. 7 

LAFCO of Monterey County 
   _ 

 

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF MONTEREY COUNTY 
    

 
 
 

 
KATE McKENNA, AICP 
Executive Officer 
 
DATE:   October 27, 2025  

TO:  Chair and Members of the Formation Commission 

FROM: Kate McKenna, AICP, Executive Officer 

PREPARED BY: Jonathan Brinkmann, Principal Analyst 

SUBJECT: City of Soledad – Miramonte Annexation Time Extension 

CEQA:  Not a Project under California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15378 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Commission authorize the LAFCO Executive Officer to approve a one-year 
time extension (Attachment 1) for a 654-acre annexation conditionally approved by the Commission on 
December 19, 2022 (LAFCO File #20-01). 

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT: 

Summary 

On December 19, 2022, the Commission approved the City of Soledad’s Miramonte Annexation. The 
approved proposal consists of annexation of approximately 654 acres to the City of Soledad for future 
residential and commercial development, along with detachment from the Mission-Soledad Rural Fire 
Protection District and Resource Conservation District of Monterey County.   

In a letter dated October 14, 2025 (Attachment 2), the applicant (City of Soledad) requested a one-year 
time extension until December 31, 2026. One of the Commission’s conditions of approval included 
fulfillment of agricultural mitigation for 462 acres to the satisfaction of the LAFCO’s Executive Officer for 
loss of prime agricultural lands. Following the Commission's approval of agricultural mitigation guidelines 
in February 2024, the landowner is now considering a phased approach to obtain the conservation 
easement for the project's initial phases. The City and the landowner plan to return to LAFCO within the 
next year with a plan detailing how to secure the needed conservation easements. 

State LAFCO law (the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Act, section 57001) provides that: 

• “If a certificate of completion for a change of organization or reorganization has not been filed 
within one year after the commission approves a proposal for that proceeding, the proceeding shall 
be deemed terminated unless prior to the expiration of that year the commission authorizes an 
extension of time for that completion. The extension may be for any period deemed reasonable to 
the commission for completion of necessary prerequisite actions by any party.” 

LAFCO staff recommends that the Commission authorize the Executive Officer to approve (Attachment 1) 
the City’s requested one-year time extension – to December 31, 2026 – for finalizing and recording a 
Certificate of Completion for this approved annexation.  

  

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION 
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Next Steps 

In the coming weeks, the City will coordinate a meeting among LAFCO staff, the Ag Land Trust, and other 
parties to discuss potential agricultural lands identified for conservation easements to meet LAFCO’s 
conditions of approval for agricultural mitigation. We will continue to keep the Commission informed of 
progress toward finalizing this significant annexation. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Kate McKenna, AICP 
Executive Officer 

Attachments: 
1. Draft one-year time extension – to December 31, 2026 – for completion of the annexation
2. City of Soledad letter requesting a one-year extension for the Miramonte annexation, dated

October 14, 2025
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Attachment 7.1 

LAFCO of Monterey County
_ 

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF MONTEREY COUNTY 

Time Extension for Completion of Proceedings 
Miramonte Annexation to the City of Soledad, LAFCO File #20-01 

On December 19, 2022, the Commission approved the Miramonte annexation. The approved proposal 
consists of annexation of approximately 654 acres to the City of Soledad for future residential and 
commercial development, along with detachment from the Mission-Soledad Rural Fire Protection 
District and the Resource Conservation District of Monterey County. The landowners are currently 
working diligently to satisfy conditions of approval related to implementing agricultural mitigation.  

State LAFCO law (the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Act, section 57001) provides that “If a certificate of 
completion for a change of organization or reorganization has not been filed within one year after the 
commission approves a proposal for that proceeding, the proceeding shall be deemed terminated unless 
prior to the expiration of that year the commission authorizes an extension of time for that completion. 
The extension may be for any period deemed reasonable to the commission for completion of necessary 
prerequisite actions by any party.” 

The CKH Act (section 57000[c]) also provides that “Any reference in this part to the commission also 
means the executive officer for any function that the executive officer will perform pursuant to a 
delegation of authority from the commission.” At the September 25, 2023 and October 28, 2024 regular 
LAFCO meetings, the Commission authorized the Executive Officer to execute individual one-year 
time extensions for completion of proceedings for this proposal. At the October 27, 2025 regular LAFCO 
meeting, the Commission further authorized the Executive Officer to execute a one-year time extension 
for completion of proceedings for this proposal. 

Based on the preceding facts, the deadline for completing proceedings and recording a Certificate 
of Completion for the Miramonte annexation, LAFCO file #20-01, is hereby extended to 
December 31, 2026. 

_______________________________________________________ 
Kate McKenna, AICP 
Executive Officer 

Date: _________________________________ 

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION 
P.O. Box 1369 132 W. Gabilan Street, Suite 102 
Salinas, CA 93902 Salinas, CA  93901 
Telephone (831) 754-5838            www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov 
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October 14, 2025 

Local Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County 
Attn: Kate McKenna, Executive Officer, AICP and Jonathan Brinkmann, Principal 
Analyst 
132 W. Gabilan Street 
Salinas, CA 93902 

RE: Miramonte Annexation Extension Request 

Dear Ms. McKenna and Mr. Brinkmann, 

On behalf of the City of Soledad, I am writing to formally request a second one-year 
extension until December 31, 2026, to record the agricultural conservation easement and 
complete the annexation process for the Miramonte Project. The City is grateful for 
LAFCO’s support of the Miramonte Annexation, and while we have made significant 
progress in moving the Project forward, we are still negotiating the Development 
Agreement. Understandably, the Developer does not want to make a substantial financial 
investment in securing the agricultural conservation easement without the assurances in a 
Development Agreement. 

Background 
On December 19, 2022, the Local Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County 
(LAFCO) conditionally approved the City of Soledad’s application for a sphere of 
influence amendment and annexation of lands totaling approximately 654 acres for a 
project known as Miramonte, consisting of single and multi-family housing, affordable 
housing, and neighborhood retail. One of the conditions of annexation was the fulfillment 
of agricultural mitigation for 462 acres to the satisfaction of the LAFCO’s Executive 
Officer for the loss of prime agricultural lands.  

Status 
The City and Developer have been diligently working to finalize infrastructure standards 
and cost assumptions for the Project. On April 3, 2024, the City Council approved the 
Master Plans for the Water and Sanitary Sewer Systems, which were modified to include 
Miramonte. Similarly, on May 1, 2024, the Storm Drain Master Plan, which incorporates 
Miramonte improvements, was approved. On July 17, 2024, the City Council approved a 
contract with Kimley Horn to update the City’s Development Impact Fees to include 
Miramonte.  

Attachment 7.2
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The City has also been working with the Developer to implement and clarify the Project’s 
Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program to ensure payment of the Project’s fair share 
for offsite traffic impacts. The City is also close to finalizing the Miramonte Landscaping 
and Parks Master Plan and resolving costs for the police/fire substation. Additional 
regulatory work has included the adoption of the City’s Parks and Recreation Master Plan, 
which created the park standards framework that has informed the Miramonte Landscaping 
and Parks Master Plan. Finally, the City recently established a Miramonte Housing Ad-Hoc 
Subcommittee to guide the creation of the Project’s affordable housing plan as required by 
City Ordinance.  

The City had initially planned to present the Development Agreement to the Council in 
early December of 2024 and was on track to meet that timeline. However, progress on the 
Project was significantly delayed due to critical staffing shortages that occurred in late 
2024. The lack of sufficient personnel during this period hindered the City’s ability to 
effectively manage and advance key components of the agreement, including coordination 
with consultants, review of technical materials, and resolution of outstanding issues 
previously identified.  

Recognizing the need for renewed leadership and capacity, the City appointed a new 
Community and Economic Development Director, Beatriz Trujillo, in March of 2025 and 
hired a Senior Planner in January of 2025 to provide additional project support. With this 
new team in place, focused attention has been given to advancing the Project. From late 
2024 through September 2025, the City concentrated on completing critical technical 
studies and addressing deficiencies in a draft Development Agreement. These studies were 
necessary to ensure the agreement is legally defensible, aligned with City objectives, and 
responsive to community and stakeholder needs. While these delays impacted the original 
schedule, the work completed during this time has laid a stronger foundation for bringing 
the agreement forward for Council consideration.  

Importance of Development Agreement and Next Steps 
As noted above, the Developer has been responsive, and their consultants have followed 
up on City requests for more information to assist with the Development Agreement 
process. The City recognizes that, given escalating development costs, it is challenging for 
the Developer to pay upfront for the agricultural conservation easements without the 
certainty of a Development Agreement. Thus, there is a clear need for an extension to 
complete the annexation process. 

Although the City is requesting another extension, we are confident that outstanding work 
can be completed well before December 31, 2026. In fact, the Developer previously had a 
Letter of Intent (LOI) with Ray Franscioni to conserve 205 acres of prime land south of 
Gonzales on the east side of Highway 101, and a new LOI is being drafted between the 
Developer and Mr. Franscioni with an extended expiration date. The Miramonte property 
contains 462 acres of prime farmland and farmland of statewide importance. Of the 462 
acres, two acres within the Project would be dedicated for a Future Farmers of America 
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site at the request of the Soledad Unified School District. Of the remaining 460 acres, 205 
acres are part of a ranch owned by Ray Franscioni, the remaining 255 acres will be secured 
after approval of the Development Agreement. Since the agricultural conservation 
easement needs to be recorded prior to the recording of the Certificate of Completion for 
annexation, the City is also requesting a 1-year extension to ensure these documents are 
properly recorded.  

Thank you for considering this request. Please reach out to me at 
mhunter@cityofsoledad.gov if you need additional information or if there is anything else 
I need to submit to request this extension. We hope this can be considered at the October 
27, 2025 meeting.  

Sincerely, 

Megan Hunter, City Manager 
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AGENDA 
ITEM 
NO. 8 

LAFCO of Monterey County
_ 

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF MONTEREY COUNTY 

KATE McKENNA, AICP 
Executive Officer 

DATE: October 27, 2025 

TO:  Chair and Members of the Formation Commission 

FROM: Kate McKenna, AICP, Executive Officer 

PREPARED BY: Jonathan Brinkmann, Principal Analyst 

SUBJECT: LAFCO Annual Work Program Implementation Status Report 

CEQA:  Not a Project under California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15378 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION: 

Accept report for information only. 

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT: 

The purpose of this item is to apprise the Commission about the implementation status of items in LAFCO’s 
adopted Annual Work Program.  The work program is available on LAFCO’s website, under the About Us 
tab. 

1. Anticipated Near-Term Agenda Items

Municipal Service Reviews and Sphere of Influence Studies: Staff is currently preparing a draft
Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence (MSR/SOI) study for the City of Gonzales to
coincide with that City’s expected Vista Lucia annexation application (see page 2 of this report,
Potential Applications Under Discussion, Item 1(a)). The timing will depend upon when we receive
the application with information needed for the study.

Staff is in the process of developing a draft Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence
(MSR/SOI) study for the City of Salinas, in anticipation of the City’s forthcoming Ferrasci Business
Center sphere amendment and annexation application (refer to page 3 of this report, under Potential
Applications Under Discussion, Item 2). The schedule for completion will be determined by when we
receive the application with information needed for the study.

Other priorities for MSR/SOI studies include: Cemetery, Airport, Harbor, Mosquito Abatement,
Resource Conservation, Waste Management, and Transit Districts.

2. Implementation of Corrective Measures by Special Districts

Over the last two years, the Commission approved four Municipal Service Review studies for public
agencies in the Spreckels, San Lucas/San Ardo, Soledad, and Greenfield areas. These studies identified
corrective measures for eight special districts to bring them into compliance with state legal
requirements and best practices. The Soledad and Greenfield area special districts are making steady
progress under the guidance of their district counsels, while the San Lucas Water, San Ardo Water,

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION 
P.O. Box 1369 132 W. Gabilan Street, Suite 102 
Salinas, CA 93902 Salinas, CA  93901 
Telephone (831) 754-5838                    www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov  
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Spreckels Veterans Memorial, and Spreckels Community Services Districts are beginning to 
collaborate with LAFCO staff to address their corrective measures. 

Examples of corrective measures for the districts include adopting budgets, hiring firms for financial 
and performance audits, completing Form 700 filings, and completing required ethics and harassment 
prevention training. The Soledad Cemetery District is improving operations and community relations, 
hiring new staff, and working to select an auditor to complete a financial audit. Greenfield-area 
districts are also progressing, with financial audits expected by November 30, 2025. 

Consistent with general Commission direction provided at previous meetings, LAFCO staff is working 
with these districts to identify completion status and target dates for completion of each corrective 
measure. A table for each district is included with to this report (Attachment 1). LAFCO staff will 
continue to monitor progress and provide updates until all corrective measures are fully met. 

3. Other Future Anticipated Agenda Items 

Proposals on File and In Progress 

1. Mission Soledad Rural Fire Protection District: Sphere amendment and annexation of Paraiso 
Springs Resort (portion).  Application status is incomplete. 

The County approved the Paraiso Springs project in 2019, and a portion of the site needs to be 
annexed to the local fire district to comply with a County condition of approval. LAFCO received 
the District’s application in January 2022 and determined that the application is incomplete.  

After a period of inactivity for more than six months and subsequent staff communication, the 
District began re-engaging to address items in the completeness letter. Progress within the past 
six to eight months includes payment of a requested LAFCO fee deposit, addressing incomplete 
items in the plan for providing services, and work toward completion of a Property Tax Transfer 
Agreement between the District and the County. 

Potential Applications Under Discussion (Pre-Application) 

1. City of Gonzales: Vista Lucia annexation proposal, and Corda Road potential out-of-agency 
service extension.  

(a)   Vista Lucia project: Annexation of an approximately 768-acre area placed in the city’s sphere 
of influence in 2014. Annexation would increase the existing city by about 68% in terms of 
acreage. The development project would add up to 3,498 residential units to the 
approximately 2,000 units that currently exist in Gonzales, a 175% increase.   

In March 2024, March 2025, and September 2025, staff provided letters to the City 
emphasizing that the agricultural mitigation in the City’s Environmental Impact Report 
(EIR) needs to be consistent with LAFCO’s agricultural mitigation guidelines, adopted in 
February 2024, in order for LAFCO to be able to rely on the City’s EIR when LAFCO receives 
an annexation proposal. At the September 2, 2025 Gonzales City Council meeting, the City 
adopted the Final EIR with the City’s farmland mitigation ordinance as the basis for 
mitigating loss of farmlands. As of this writing, after additional dialogue with City staff, the 
City of Gonzales has scheduled a City Council meeting on October 20, 2025 to adopt a 
resolution amending the City’s Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program for the Vista 
Lucia project to confirm compliance with LAFCO’s agricultural mitigation guidelines. 

Staff will prepare an updated City of Gonzales MSR study for the Commission to consider 
along with the Vista Lucia annexation proposal. LAFCO’s previous Gonzales study occurred 
in 2014 for the sphere of influence expansion. The new MSR and the annexation proposal will 
go before the Commission as part of one combined public hearing. 
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LAFCO recently received a public comment (Attachment 2) urging the Commission to place 
annexation of the Vista Lucia project on LAFCO’s meeting agenda. LAFCO staff responded 
to the public comment to clarify that LAFCO staff is coordinating with City of Gonzales staff 
on their future LAFCO application for the Vista Lucia project. The City must submit an 
application to LAFCO, and LAFCO must deem the application to be complete, before a 
LAFCO public hearing may be scheduled. The next staff coordination meeting is scheduled 
among City staff, the Ag Land Trust, and LAFCO staff on October 28. LAFCO staff expect to 
schedule another coordination meeting with City staff to discuss an annexation phasing plan. 

(b) Corda Road existing farmworker housing: Potential out-of-agency service extension seeking
to connect to the City’s water system. The site is located at the intersection of Corda Road
and Alta Street approximately three-quarters of a mile northwest of the City.

This site is not anticipated to be part of a future LAFCO annexation application since it is
located outside of the City’s sphere of influence and permanent agricultural edge, which was
established through the 2014 City-County Memorandum of Agreement. Preliminary
coordination among the City and the property owner is underway.

2. City of Salinas: Potential Ferrasci Business Center project sphere amendment and annexation of
approximately 140 acres at the northeast corner of Harrison Road and Russell Road. The site, just
north of Salinas and designated as Target Area K in the City’s approved Economic Development
General Plan Element, is planned for business park, retail, and mixed-use (commercial and
residential) development.

In 2019, the County and City approved a site-specific amendment of the Greater Salinas Area
Memorandum of Understanding to facilitate the City’s annexation and development of this site.
Informal pre-application discussions have been underway with City staff and property owners
since January 2020, most recently in August 2025. The City anticipates completion of its Draft EIR
for the proposed Ferrasci Business Center Specific Plan in the next few months, followed by a
public review period, City certification of the Final EIR, and potential LAFCO application in early
2026. During LAFCO’s August 2025 pre-application meeting with the City, LAFCO staff re-
iterated that the City’s EIR needs to be consistent with LAFCO’s agricultural mitigation
guidelines so that LAFCO can rely on the City’s EIR for the annexation proposal.

Staff will prepare an updated City of Salinas MSR study for the Commission to consider along
with the City’s sphere amendment and annexation proposal for Ferrasci Business Center. The new
MSR and sphere amendment/annexation proposal will proceed as one combined public hearing.

3. Pajaro Sunny Mesa Community Services District: Potential for three LAFCO actions – (a) an out-
of-agency service extension, (b) a sphere amendment and annexation, and (c) a possible sphere
amendment and annexation. The first two potential actions both seek to connect existing
residences experiencing groundwater contamination in the unincorporated County area north of
Moss Landing to the District’s water system.

(a) Springfield Water System Improvement Project: The District is following an expedited
timeline to extend potable water services to areas within three parcels as part of the District’s
ongoing Springfield water system improvement project. LAFCO staff met with
representatives from Pajaro Sunny Mesa Community Services District, Denise Duffy &
Associates, MNS Engineers, and Community Water Center (CWC), a non-profit for
community-driven water solutions, in February and March 2025 to discuss potential LAFCO
actions that could facilitate the extension of PSMCSD’s potable water services to existing
residences within three agricultural parcels.

The District will likely submit either an administrative out-of-agency service extension
application, if the District obtains the requisite letter from the Monterey County Health
Department documenting an existing or impending threat to human health or safety; or,
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alternately, the District will submit a standard sphere amendment and out-of-agency service 
extension for Commission consideration. 

(b) Springfield Area Regional Consolidation Project: Under a less immediate timeline, the 
District anticipates submission of a sphere amendment and annexation application to provide 
for a consolidation of three of its separate water systems (Pajaro, Sunny Mesa, and Springfield 
water systems) into one, additional service connections to existing residences north of Moss 
Landing, and other capital improvements. 

(c)  Parks Legacy Project:  A potential future development near the District – the Parks Legacy 
Project – is currently undergoing the County of Monterey's application process. Proposed at 
the Pajaro Valley Golf Club on Salinas Road in Las Lomas, the project originally included 107 
modular homes, a campground and RV park, and full golf course refurbishment. If the project 
completes environmental review and secures entitlements, the project will need water 
services. It is possible that annexation into the adjacent PSMCSD (the only public water 
service agency in the vicinity) may be required as a condition of County approval. 

4. Aromas Water District: Potential sphere of influence amendment/out-of-agency service extension 
of three sites, operated by Discroll’s, seeking to connect to the District’s water system. 

All three sites where Driscoll’s has requested water service are north of the District’s existing 
boundaries. One site is along Kortright Lane and two sites are along Buehler Road.  The three sites 
consist of existing agricultural support buildings currently served by private wells. Preliminary 
coordination among Aromas Water District, the County, and property owner representatives is 
underway. 

5. Monterey Peninsula Airport District:  Detachment from the City of parcels owned by the Monterey 
Peninsula Airport District. Most Airport District-owned parcels are in the unincorporated 
County. Several outlying parcels along Highway 68 are in the City of Monterey.  The District is 
interested in detaching these parcels from the City to eliminate a split in underlying city-county 
jurisdictions as the airport develops new facilities according to its master plan.  LAFCO staff 
participated in coordination meetings with Airport, City, and County representatives in 2024.  

6. Marina Coast Water District:  Potential sphere of influence and annexation of approximately 47 
parcels comprising several thousand acres. Areas under discussion for potential inclusion in an 
application include: MCWD’s Armstrong Ranch property (north of the Marina Municipal 
Airport), a portion of the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Fort Ord National Monument, Fort 
Ord Dunes State Park, and approximately a dozen areas within the jurisdictional boundaries of 
Marina, Seaside, and the County of Monterey on the former Fort Ord. 

The potential application is intended to include areas that MCWD owns, MCWD currently 
serves, or MCWD has an agreement to serve, contain MCWD infrastructure, and would be 
consistent with MCWD’s plans and policies. LAFCO staff met with MCWD representatives, most 
recently in September 2024, and continue to coordinate with them on an on-going basis. 

Respectfully Submitted,  

 
Kate McKenna, AICP 
Executive Officer 
 
Attachments:  

1. Table – Implementation Status of Corrective Measures as of October 20, 2025 
2. Public comment email regarding annexation of the Vista Lucia project from Jeanne 

Richardson 
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District/Corrective Measure Completion Status Date Targeted for Completion
Greenfield Cemetery District
Adopted Annual Budgets Completed Completed
Completed Financial Audits In progress Target Date Nov. 30, 2025
Form 700 Filings Completed Completed
Ethics and Harassment
Prevention Training Completed Completed
Website Requirements Completed Completed
Implemented Best Practices Completed Completed
Adopted bylaw amendments 
to promote required trainings Completed Completed
Hired audit firm to conduct
performance audit Not started Targeted after completion of financial audits
Meeting with Greenfield area 
Districts, LAFCO, and City of 
Greenfield to consider jointly-
funding (among the 3 districts) a 
feasibility study to evaluate City-
District integration options

Joint meeting of 
Greenfield area 
districts, City staff, and 
LAFCO not yet 
scheduled. Not yet scheduled

District/Corrective Measure Completion Status Date Targeted for Completion
Greenfield Recreation District
Adopted Annual Budgets Completed Completed
Completed Financial Audits In progress Target Date Nov. 30, 2025
Form 700 Filings Completed Completed
Ethics and Harassment
Prevention Training Completed Completed
Website Requirements Completed Completed
Implemented Best Practices Completed Completed
Adopted bylaw amendments 
to promote required trainings Completed Completed
Hired audit firm to conduct
performance audit Not started Targeted after completion of financial audits
Meeting with Greenfield area 
Districts, LAFCO, and City of 
Greenfield to consider jointly-
funding (among the 3 districts) a 
feasibility study to evaluate City-
District integration options

Have started a
dialogue with City of 
Greenfield to work 
together to operate 
the pool at Oak Park Not yet scheduled

Implementation Status of Corrective Measures
as of October 20, 2025

Attachment 8.1

89 of 109



District/Corrective Measure Completion Status Date Targeted for Completion
Greenfield Memorial District
Adopted Annual Budgets Completed Completed
Completed Financial Audits In progress Target Date Nov. 30, 2025
Form 700 Filings In progress Not identified
Ethics and Harassment
Prevention Training In progress Not identified
Website Requirements Completed Completed
Implemented Best Practices In progress Not identified
Adopted bylaw amendments 
to promote required trainings Completed Completed
Hired audit firm to conduct
performance audit Not started Not identified
Meeting with Greenfield area 
Districts, LAFCO, and City of 
Greenfield to consider jointly-
funding (among the 3 districts) a 
feasibility study to evaluate City-
District integration options Not yet scheduled Not yet scheduled
District/Corrective Measure Completion Status Date Targeted for Completion
Soledad Cemetery District
Hired Administrative Staff Completed Completed
Hired Legal Counsel Completed Completed
Adopted Annual Budgets In progress Target Date January 31, 2026

Completed Financial Audits Reviewing Audit Firms Target Date March 31, 2026
Form 700 Filings In progress Target Date December 31, 2025
Ethics and Harassment
Prevention Training In progress Target Date December 31, 2025
Website Requirements In progress Target Date December 31, 2025
Implemented Best Practices Not started Target Date February 28, 2026
Adopted bylaw amendments 
to promote required trainings Not started Target Date April 30, 2026
Hired audit firm to conduct
performance audit Not started Targeted after completion of financial audits
Consider working with Soledad
Recreation District to co-fund a 
feasibility study to evaluate City-
District integration options Not started
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District/Corrective Measure Completion Status Date Targeted for Completion
San Lucas Water District
Adopted Annual Budgets Completed Completed

Completed Financial Audits
In progress, FY 2017-18 
completed December 31, 2025

Form 700 Filings Completed Completed
Ethics and Harassment
Prevention Training In progress November 30, 2025
Website Requirements Completed Completed
Implemented Best Practices In progress December 31, 2025
Completed Capital
Improvement Program In progress December 31, 2025

Completed Rate Study
Working toward 
hiring a firm December 31, 2025

Adopted bylaw amendments 
to promote required trainings In progress December 31, 2025
Hired audit firm to conduct
performance audit Not started Targeted after completion of financial audits
District/Corrective Measure Completion Status Date Targeted for Completion
San Ardo Water District
Adopted Annual Budgets In progress Not identified

Completed Financial Audits

David Farnsworth, CPA, 
hired by RCAC, in 
progress RCAC Work Plan due date December 31, 2025

Form 700 Filings Completed Not identified
Ethics and Harassment
Prevention Training In progress Not identified
Website Requirements Completed Completed
Implemented Best Practices In progress Not identified
Completed Capital
Improvement Program In progress Update pending staff review

Completed Rate Study RCAC support
Will be completed pending delivery of last
audit. Can use budget once developed

Adopted bylaw amendments 
to promote required trainings In progress Not identified
Hired audit firm to conduct
performance audit In progress David Farnsworth, CPA, hired
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District/Corrective Measure Completion Status Date Targeted for Completion
Spreckels Community Services District
Completed Financial Audits In progress March 31, 2025
Ethics and Harassment
Prevention Training In progress November 30, 2025
Implemented Best Practices In progress December 31, 2025
Adopted bylaw amendments 
to promote required trainings In progress December 31, 2025
Hired audit firm to conduct
performance audit Not started Targeted after completion of financial audits
District/Corrective Measure Completion Status Date Targeted for Completion
Spreckels Veterans Memorial District
Completed Financial Audits In progress March 31, 2025
Ethics and Harassment
Prevention Training In progress November 30, 2025
Implemented Best Practices In progress December 31, 2025
Adopted bylaw amendments 
to promote required trainings In progress December 31, 2025
Hired audit firm to conduct
performance audit Not started Targeted after completion of financial audits
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From: Jeanne Richardson <jeannendavid@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 17, 2025 11:32:13 AM 
To: 100-District 4 (831) 883-7570 <district4@countyofmonterey.gov> 
Cc: McKenna, Kate x5016 <McKennaK@monterey.lafco.ca.gov>; Jeanne Richardson 
<jeannendavid@gmail.com> 
Subject: Annexation of Fanoe Property  

Dear Wendy Root Askew, commission chair: 

We want to urge you to put the annexation of Gonzales on the LAFCo agenda as soon as 
possible.   

We are owners of the Fanoe Property and the Vista Lucia Development has been in the 
works for 25 years.  We are finally to the final stage - since it has been passed by the 
Gonzales City Council and the citizens of Gonzales are in favor also.  We are disappointed 
that it is not on the agenda for the next meeting.  We want to move forward with this. 

We have attended Gonzales city council meetings on Zoom  and as one citizen said , “let's 
get this passed and on to LAFCO”.  We felt the momentum. 

We, the Fanoe family, have donated the property for a school and this will hold up that 
building.  Gonzales is bursting at the seams. There has been no new development in the 
last 20 years.  And as we heard the demand is rising.  This needs to be a priority on the 
agenda.   

Please put this on the LAFCO agenda as soon as possible. 

  

Jean Richardson 

David Cunningham 

2942 McLeod Rd 

Bellingham, WA 98225 
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AGENDA 
ITEM 
NO. 9 

LAFCO of Monterey County
_ 

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF MONTEREY COUNTY 

KATE McKENNA, AICP 
Executive Officer 

DATE: October 27, 2025 

TO:  Chair and Members of the Formation Commission 

FROM: Kate McKenna, AICP, Executive Officer 

PREPARED BY: Jonathan Brinkmann, Principal Analyst 

SUBJECT: Adoption of a Resolution Amending the 2025 Municipal Service Review and Sphere 
of Influence Study for Community Services Districts (Pajaro/Sunny Mesa, 
Castroville, East Garrison, Ocean View Plaza, Pebble Beach, and Spreckels CSDs) 
and Spreckels Veterans Memorial District to Reincorporate Santa Lucia 
Community Services District into the Study 

CEQA: Categorical Exemption, California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Sections 
15306 and 15061(b)(3) 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Commission: 
(1) Receive a report from the Executive Officer;
(2) Receive public comments;
(3) Provide for questions or follow-up discussion by the Commission, and
(4) Consider and adopt a resolution (Attachment 1) to:

1. Find that, pursuant to Section 15306 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Guidelines, amending the municipal service review and sphere of influence study to
reincorporate the Santa Lucia Community Services District is categorically exempt, in that
the amendment consists of basic data collection, research, management, and resource
evaluation activities that will not result in a serious or major disturbance to an
environmental resource, and pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3), because it can be seen with
certainty that there is no possibility that this study may have a significant effect on the
environment;

2. Adopt the amendment to the study and the study’s recommended determinations for Santa
Lucia Community Services District, and

3. Affirm the currently adopted spheres of influence of Santa Lucia Community Services
District.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT: 

Summary 

This item was continued from the June 23, 2025 Commission meeting to allow time for the Santa 
Lucia Community Services District (SLCSD) and Monterey County Regional Fire District 

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION 
P.O. Box 1369 132 W. Gabilan Street, Suite 102 
Salinas, CA 93902 Salinas, CA  93901 
Telephone (831) 754-5838                    www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov  
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(MCRFD) to review and coordinate on the description of Fire Protection and Emergency 
Medical Services for SLCSD. 

The two districts have communicated and agree on the revised description for fire protection 
and EMS services for SLCSD. Both SLCSD and MCRFD provide complementary fire and EMS 
services within the boundaries of SLCSD. MCRFD provides direct fire and EMS services to the 
community, including emergency response, staffing, equipment, administration, and other 
essential resources. SLCSD provides indirect fire protection services by furnishing physical  
facilities, collecting a special tax used to contract with MCRFD for supplemental fire services, 
managing fuel reduction activities, managing defensible space planning, maintaining fuel 
breaks, and supporting a Community Emergency Response Team (CERT). The revised 
description is shown in blue underline in the attached SLCSD District Profile section (Exhibit 
A to the resolution). 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Compliance 

Pursuant to Section 15306 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, the 
amendment to the study qualifies to be determined categorically exempt, in that the 
amendment consists of basic data collection, research, management, and resource evaluation 
activities; and pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3), because it can be seen with certainty that there 
is no possibility that this amendment may have a significant effect on the environment.   

Alternative Actions 

In lieu of the recommended actions, the Commission may direct changes to the attached draft 
resolution or the amendment to the study. Any major changes to the resolution or the 
amendment would require that this agenda item be continued for further coordination and 
review. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 

Kate McKenna, AICP  
Executive Officer 
 
Attachment: Draft Resolution amending the 2025 Municipal Service Review and Sphere of 
Influence Study for Community Services District and Spreckels Veterans Memorial District to 
reincorporate SLCSD into the study 
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Attachment 9.1 

RESOLUTION 25-XX 

RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF 
MONTEREY COUNTY AMENDING THE 2025 MUNICIPAL SERVICE REVIEW 
AND SPHERE OF INFLUENCE STUDY FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES 
DISTRICTS AND SPRECKELS VETERANS MEMORIAL DISTRICT TO 
REINCORPORATE SANTA LUCIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT INTO 
THE STUDY 

RESOLVED, by the Local Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County, State of 
California, that: 

WHEREAS, State law requires that the Commission conduct periodic reviews and updates of 
the Sphere of Influence of each city and special district in Monterey County (Government Code section 
56425); and 

WHEREAS, State law further requires the Commission to update information about municipal 
services before, or in conjunction with, adopting sphere updates (Government Code section 56430); and 

WHEREAS, on June 23, 2025, the Commission adopted the 2025 Municipal Service Review and 
Sphere of Influence Study for Community Services Districts and Spreckels Veterans Memorial District 
with the following change: to continue the Santa Lucia Community Services District (SLCSD) District 
Profile section to the August or October Commission meeting to allow time for SLCSD and Monterey 
County Regional Fire District (MCRFD) to coordinate and review the description of fire protection and 
emergency medical services; and 

WHEREAS, LAFCO staff has consulted with representatives of SLCSD and MCRFD, which 
resulted in a revised SLCSD District Profile section (Exhibit A); and 

WHEREAS, this consultation has provided the basis for an amendment to the 2025 Municipal 
Service Review and Sphere of Influence Study for Community Services Districts and Spreckels Veterans 
Memorial District to reincorporate Santa Lucia Community Services District into the study; and 

WHEREAS, on the date of the consideration of the amendment to the study the Commission has 
heard from interested parties, considered the above-referenced amendment to the study and the report of 
the Executive Officer, and considered the factors determined by the Commission to be relevant to this 
matter, including, but not limited to, factors specified in Government Code sections 56425(e) and 
56430(a), and the Commission’s policies; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Local Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County does 
HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER as follows: 

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct. 

Section 2. Acting as Lead Agency pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
Guidelines, the Commission finds that the amendment to the study is categorically exempt from the 
provisions of CEQA, in that the amendment consists of basic data collection, research, management, and 
resource evaluation activities that will not result in a serious or major disturbance to an environmental 
resource, and pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3), because it can be seen with certainty that there is no 
possibility that this amendment may have a significant effect on the environment. 

Section 3. In reviewing an amendment to a municipal service review, the Commission has 
considered a written statement of its determinations in accord with Government Code section 56430(a).  
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Section 4. In evaluating the spheres of influence of the SLCSD, the Commission has considered a 
written statement of its determinations, in accord with Section 56425(e) of the Government Code. 

Section 5. The Commission has considered, as a part of its deliberations, all oral presentations 
and written communications received. 

Section 6. The Commission hereby amends the 2025 Municipal Service Review and Sphere of 
Influence Study for CSDs and Spreckels Veterans Memorial District to reincorporate SLCSD into the 
study; amends the study’s recommended determinations to also incorporate SLCSD in accordance with 
Government Code sections 56430(a) and 56425(e), respectively, as set forth in the study. 

Section 7.  In accordance with Government Code section 56425(g), the Commission affirms the 
currently adopted sphere of influence, as shown in maps contained within the Study, of SLCSD, with no 
changes. 

UPON MOTION of Commissioner , seconded by Commissioner , the 
foregoing resolution is adopted this 27th day of October, 2025 by the following vote: 

AYES: Commissioners: 
NOES: Commissioners: 
ALTERNATES: Commissioners: 
ABSENT: Commissioners: 
ABSTAIN: Commissioners: 

By: 
Ian Oglesby, Chair 
Local Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County 

ATTEST: I certify that the within instrument is a true and 
complete copy of the original resolution of said 
Commission on file within this office. Witness my 
hand this 27th day of October, 2025 

By: 
Kate McKenna, AICP, Executive Officer 
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Santa Lucia Community Services District 

Formation Date July 13, 1998 

Legal Authority 
Community Services District Law, Government Code, Sections 61000-
61250 

Board of Directors Five members, elected at-large to four-year terms 

District Area Approximately 20,000 acres or 31 square miles 

Sphere of Influence Same as District boundaries 

Population 456 (2020 Census) 

Authorized Powers/ 
Services Provided 

Potable water; wastewater collection and treatment; septic tank system; fire 
protection and emergency medical; solid waste collection & disposal; 
broadband communications; road maintenance; storm drain maintenance; 
security & gate operations; recreation facilities; landscaping on public 
property and rights of way; transportation services; and weed, insect, and 
other pest abatement services 

Annual Revenues $9,051,000 (Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Budget) 

Approximate Annual 
Revenue Per Resident 

$19,849 

General Manager Shaw Pick 

Employees 34 full-time 

Address 
121 Rancho San Carlos Rd 
Carmel, CA 93923 

Meetings 

Regular Board meetings are typically held the third Tuesday of the month, 
or as otherwise scheduled, at 9:00 AM, at the District’s New Corporation 
Yard Conference Room at 121 Rancho San Carlos Rd, Carmel CA or at the 
Golf Club Library at 19 Pronghorn Run, Carmel, CA 

Website www.santaluciacsd.org 

Summary and Background 

Introduction 

Formed in 1998, the Santa Lucia Community Services District (SLCSD) serves the Santa Lucia Preserve, a 
private, gated community covering nearly 20,000 acres of rugged terrain south of the Mid-Carmel Valley 
area. The Preserve includes about 300 residential estate lots, 147 of which are developed and an additional 
30 of which are under construction, along with a golf course, equestrian center, and various recreational 
amenities. The District provides potable water, wastewater collection and treatment, septic tank system, 
fire protection and emergency medical, solid waste collection & disposal, broadband communications, 
road maintenance, security & gate operations, landscaping on public property and rights of way, and storm 
drain maintenance services to the gated community of the Preserve. 

AMBAG’s 2026 Regional Growth Forecast anticipates that the majority of future development in the 
region is expected to occur within cities, and not the unincorporated county. Monterey County’s Draft 
Sixth Cycle Housing Element Update did not identify any inventory sites for potential housing in SLCSD’s 
boundaries. 

Exhibit A
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Facilities and Services 

Domestic/Potable Water Service: Approximately 75 on-site wells, along with an upgraded storage and 
distribution system, provide water to homes, the golf course, and other essential services such as fire flow 
throughout the Preserve. New wells were recently added to further improve water supply capacity, 
ensuring reliability even during periods of high demand or emergency conditions. 

Wastewater Collection and Treatment: A small wastewater treatment plant on-site handles the majority 
of wastewater treatment for the most intensive uses, including most residences, the golf clubhouse, and 
the equestrian center. A portion of the treated wastewater is reclaimed for irrigation use, reducing the 
overall demand on water resources. 

Septic Tank System Services: Some homes in remote areas of the Preserve that are not connected to the 
District’s sewer system use individual septic tank systems. The District provides regular septic tank 
pumping services and maintenance for these systems to ensure their proper operation and environmental 
safety. 

Fire Protection and Emergency Medical Services: Both the SLCSD and the Monterey County Regional Fire 
District (MCRFD) provide complementary fire and emergency medical services within the boundaries of 
the Santa Lucia CSD. MCRFD delivers direct fire and EMS services to the community, including 
emergency response, staffing, equipment, administration, and other essential resources. 

In 2000, the Carmel Valley Fire Protection District assumed direct responsibility for fire and EMS services 
within SLCSD’s boundaries. This transition was formalized by LAFCO Resolution 00-07, which 
transferred fire service responsibilities from SLCSD to Carmel Valley Fire Protection District and 
incorporated the affected territory into the fire district. In 2011, Carmel Valley Fire Protection District 
consolidated into MCRFD. Since 2000, SLCSD has not provided direct fire or EMS response services but 
continues to support these services indirectly. In 2014, during the activation of SLCSD’s latent broadband 
powers, LAFCO approved Resolution 14-15, which listed fire protection as one of SLCSD’s active powers. 

SLCSD provides indirect fire protection services by furnishing physical facilities and collecting a special 
tax used to contract with MCRFD for supplemental fire services.  Additionally, SLCSD manages fire fuel 
reduction activities, defensible space planning, firebreak maintenance, and supports a Community 
Emergency Response Team (CERT).  

MCRFD provides direct fire protection services through an on-site 24/7 firefighter responding from the 
Santa Lucia Fire Station. This station houses two fire engines for incidents within the Preserve and 
neighboring areas. This station is supported by additional resources from MCRFD’s other stations such as 
Mid Valley and Village fire stations.  

This division of responsibilities (indirect and direct fire protection services) is supported by LAFCO 
records, current practices by each district, and a 2023 agreement between both districts that increased 
staffing levels. 

Solid Waste Collection and Disposal Service: Waste Management, a private company, provides these 
services through a franchise agreement. The collected materials are delivered to the ReGen Monterey 
(Monterey Regional Waste Management District) facility north of Marina. The District’s participation in 
this franchise supports ReGen Monterey’s operation of innovative recycling programs and its regional 
waste management facility. 

Broadband Communications: After LAFCO activation of this latent power/service in 2014, the District 
moved forward with implementing broadband infrastructure (wireless and fiber optic) to improve 
connectivity for residents and enhance emergency communications and remote monitoring of the District's 
water and sewer systems. These upgrades significantly enhance the district's communication capabilities, 
providing more reliable service to the community.  
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Reducing Wildfire Risk 

The Santa Lucia Preserve was directly threatened by the Dolan Fire in 2020, but thanks to swift and 
effective response efforts from local fire agencies, including Monterey County Regional Fire Protection 
District (MCRFD), the community was spared from direct destruction. 

SLCSD has implemented several proactive measures to reduce fire risks for the Santa Lucia Preserve 
community. These efforts include creating shaded fuel breaks along roadsides to limit wildfire spread and 
ensure safe evacuation routes. The District collaborates with the Santa Lucia Conservancy and CAL FIRE 
on prescribed burns, forest health initiatives, and fuel management plans. In 2022, the Conservancy 
received a $1.225 million CAL FIRE grant to maintain and enhance fuel breaks, further strengthening fire 
protection measures in the region. Additionally, the Preserve has earned recognition as a Firewise USA 
Community, highlighting its commitment to fire-resistant building materials, strategic structure 
placement, and ignition-resistant landscaping.  

Governance, Staffing, and Shared Facilities 

SLCSD is overseen by a board of five directors, all of whom are elected by the residents of the District. If 
there are no candidates for an election, the Board of Supervisors may appoint individuals to fill vacancies. 
However, if more than two candidates vie for a single seat, an election must take place. 

The District adheres to essential requirements under State law for local government entities. It prepares 
and approves an annual budget and submits the required Financial Transaction Reports to the State 
Controller's Office. Regular audits, conducted by professional firms, ensure the District’s financial 
operations are transparent and accountable. The latest audit was completed for Fiscal Year 2023-2024. 
Additionally, all Board meetings are open to the public, in compliance with the Brown Act, and are properly 
noticed. Board meetings are guided by an established set of bylaws.  

The District meets best practices from the Special District Leadership Foundation’s High Performing 
District Checklist. The District implements a Will Serve Letter policy for water and sewer services and 
has a policy that strengthens adherence to the one-year ban on former officials representing others for 
compensation in matters that could influence agency decisions (per California Government Code Section 
87406). The District employs 34 full-time, non-fire staff and contracts with legal services as needed. 

Collaboration with public agencies such as the Monterey County Regional Fire District, CAL FIRE, the 
County of Monterey, and ReGen Monterey helps the District provide essential services and offer support 
to neighboring agencies. 

Financial Summary 

The District’s most recent audit (Fiscal Year 2023-2024) 
showed a net position of $34,068,000 as of June 30, 2024. In the 
last five years, District expenses outpaced revenues by 
approximately $1 million on average each year. This fiscal 
deficit can be attributed to annual depreciation of the District’s 
assets and rising operating expenses and capital costs. The 
District holds a reserve fund with a balance of approximately $2.5 million which assisted the District to 
absorb the unexpected rising costs over the past few years. The District is conducting community 
engagement to evaluate if the community would support a reset of its five-year financial plan (and 
associated fees, assessments, and special taxes) to account for higher than expected expenses and to 
address major repairs on the District’s aging 43 miles of roadways.  

SLCSD’s tax structure was developed to be revenue neutral to the County. This means that the District 
relies on funding through fees, assessments, and special taxes generated from within the Preserve 
community and does not receive a portion of the 1% property tax levied on the assessed property value, as 
established by Proposition 13 in 1978. 

 

101 of 109



LAFCO of Monterey County     42   

Fiscal Year Revenues Expenses End-of-Year Net Position 

2019-2020 (audited) $6,644,000 $7,640,000 $38,413,000 

2020-2021 (audited) $6,861,000 $7,862,000 $37,413,000 

2021-2022 (audited) $7,577,000 $8,450,000 $36,540,000 

2022-2023 (audited) $8,090,000 $9,362,000 $35,268,000 

2023-2024 (audited) $8,727,000 $9,927,000 $34,068,000 

2024-2025 (budgeted) $9,051,000 $9,391,000 

* The District’s annual audits use the metric of “End-of-Year Net Position” and not “End-of-Year Fund
Balances.”

Boundaries and Sphere of Influence 

The District’s boundaries and sphere of influence are the same. District representatives have not indicated 
an interest in adjusting the existing boundaries, sphere of influence, or active powers/services. LAFCO 
staff agrees that no changes are needed to the District’s boundaries, sphere, and active powers/services. 

Recommended LAFCO Action 

Based on the information and analysis in this study, the LAFCO Executive Officer recommends that the 
Commission reaffirm the District’s sphere of influence. 
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AGENDA 
ITEM 
NO. 10 

LAFCO of Monterey County  
   _ 

 

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF MONTEREY COUNTY 
    

 
 
 

 
KATE McKENNA, AICP 
Executive Officer 
 
DATE:   October 27, 2025  

TO:  Chair and Members of the Formation Commission 

FROM: Kate McKenna, AICP, Executive Officer 

PREPARED BY: Jonathan Brinkmann, Principal Analyst 

SUBJECT: Report on Activities of the California Association of Local Agency Formation 
Commissions (CALAFCO) 

CEQA:  Categorical Exemption, California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Sections 
15306 and 15061(b)(3) 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Commission receive a report from the Executive Officer for information only. 

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT: 

Supervisor/Vice Chair Wendy Root Askew serves on the CALAFCO Board as Vice Chair and the Executive 
Committee as a Coastal Region Representative and is supported by staff.  

2025 CALAFCO Conference  

Staff, counsel and three Commissioners will attend the 2025 CALAFCO Annual Conference at the 
Wyndham San Diego Bayside, October 22 to 24. Staff will provide an oral update regarding the 2025 
CALAFCO Conference at the October 27 Commission meeting. Several conference highlights will include:   

• Keynote speaker David Marquet – Former U.S. Navy Nuclear Submarine Commander and best-
selling author 

• General Session –  Where the Farmland Meets the Front Porch: How do LAFCO’s protect ag lands 
and increase the supply of housing? – moderated by Chair Wendy Root Askew and organized by 
Executive Officer Kate McKenna 

• Breakout Sessions –   

o Approaches to improving infrastructure, services, and equity in Disadvantaged 
Unincorporated Communities 

o LAFCO tools to improve government efficiencies and outcomes 

o Use of technology such as artificial intelligence and mapping 

 

 

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION 
P.O. Box 1369                            132 W. Gabilan Street, Suite 102 
Salinas, CA 93902                                               Salinas, CA  93901 
Telephone (831) 754-5838                                         www.monterey.lafco.ca.gov  
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CALAFCO Transition Team and Action Plan 

Over the past year, CALAFCO’s membership raised concerns that were likely factors in eight LAFCOs’ 
(San Bernardino, San Diego, Orange, Los Angelos, Napa, El Dorado, Mariposa, and Sonoma) decisions to 
leave the association this year. The primary challenges/concerns have included:   

1. CALAFCO Modernization Committee’s recommendation and CALAFCO Board’s action in July
2024 to dissolve the Legislative Committee (this action was subsequently rescinded);

2. Concerns with previous CALAFCO staff leadership (CALAFCO’s prior Executive Director
resigned in January 2025); and

3. Concerns that CALAFCO’s four appointed regional Executive Officers were not fully
represented/voting members in CALAFCO Board and Committee meetings (the CALAFCO Board
approved policy changes in January 2025 and approved Bylaws changes that are scheduled for
consideration by the CALAFCO membership at the 2025 Annual Conference).

In response to departures of these LAFCOs, the CALAFCO Board is also proceeding with a six to nine-
month action plan to identify challenges and consider improvements for the association. Transition team 
member Pamela Miller, Owner & Chief Engagement Officer at Miller Management & Consulting Group, 
is completing various critical tasks and work products (identified in the action plan) that will include a 
report & recommendations for change. The transition team distributed an action plan update from Pamela 
Miller on October 2 (Attachment 1).  

The 2025 Conference Program includes a CALAFCO Annual Business Meeting, during which a report on 
the Association’s work over the past year and a report on anticipated work for the next year will also be 
presented. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Kate McKenna, AICP 
Executive Officer 

Attachment: CALAFCO Action Plan Update, dated October 2, 2025. 
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Pamela Miller
Owner & Chief Engagement O�cer, Miller Consulting
pmiller@millermcg.com  |  916-850-9271  |  millermcg.com

Six- to Nine-Month Action Plan Monthly updates on progress of the action 
plan will be included as part of this plan.

In ProgressPending Start Completed

An outcome of the Board retreat, March 20-21, 2025
Update as of:
October 1, 2025

IMMEDIATE Q2 – 2025 Q3 – 2025 Q4 – 2025 2026
Hire Interim 
Executive 
Director
Lead: CALAFCO
Note: Approved at 
4/4/25 Board 
meeting
Progress: 
Completed. Michelle 
McIntyre hired as 
new Interim ED 
effective 11/1/25

Re-establish 
CALAFCO U 
Lead: CALAFCO
Progress: 
Completed
Conduct LAFCO 
Staff Workshop 
Focus Group 
Lead: Miller MCG & 
CALAFCO
Deadline: 5/2/25
Progress: 
Completed
Support 
Legislative 
Committee 
Lead: CALAFCO
Progress: 
Completed
Conduct Focus 
Groups
Lead: Miller MCG & 
CALAFCO
Deadline: 6/30/25
Note: Include All 
4 Regions for LAFCO 
Commissioners 
& Staff
Progress: 
Completed all 
regions + Assoc. 
Members

Conduct 
Comprehensive 
Review of 
Structures
Lead: Miller MCG
Deadline: 7/31/25
Note: Includes 
Regional, Board, 
Regional Officers, 
Dues & Committees
Progress: Structural 
review began and to 
be continued 
through Q1 2026.  

Conduct Review 
of Bylaws & 
Policies
Lead: Miller MCG
Deadline: 7/31/25
Progress: 
Completed
Note: Present 
recommendations 
to the Board on 
7/25/25
Conduct Cultural 
Assessment
Lead: Miller MCG & 
CALAFCO
Deadline: 6/30/25
Progress: 
Completed
Establish a 
Mentorship 
Committee
Lead: CALAFCO
Deadline: 6/30/25
Progress: 
Completed

Adopt CALAFCO & Board 
Code of Conduct
Lead: Miller MCG & CALAFCO
Progress: Board Code 
adopted 7/25/25; CALAFCO 
Code pending
Adopt Communications 
Code of Conduct
Lead: CV Strategies & 
CALAFCO
Develop Communications 
Framework
Lead: CV Strategies
Schedule 2026 CALAFCO 
U Sessions
Lead: CALAFCO
Note: Should launch with the 
2026 annual calendar
Continue Membership 
Engagement/ Input on 
Recommended Reforms
Lead: Miller MCG & CALAFCO
Note: For potential adoption of 
bylaws changes at annual meeting
Conduct Annual Business 
Meeting on 10/23/25
Lead: CALAFCO
Progress: Meeting Notice and 
Agenda distributed 8/30/25
Develop Draft 
Mentor Program
Lead: CALAFCO
Deadline: 10/31/25
Status: Program developed; 
Program packet for rollout being 
finalized; Program introduction at 
Annual Conference
Share Comprehensive 
Review of Structures
Lead: Miller MCG
Deadline: 12/5/25
Note: Share drafts with 
membership & Board 
before/during 12/5/25 meeting 
for feedback & continue work

Implement 
Mentor 
Program 
Lead: CALAFCO
Deadline: 
12/31/25
Present 
Review of 
Structural 
Changes at 
Mid-year 
Business 
Meeting
Lead: Miller MCG
Deadline: 
2/23/26
Note: Present 
proposed Bylaws 
changes (re: 
structural updates) 
to membership 
at mid-year 
membership 
meeting 2/23/26; 
Board to adopt 
policies to support 
Bylaws changes 
on 2/27/26

Conduct 2026 
CALAFCO U 
Sessions
Lead: CALAFCO
Recruit & Hire 
Permanent 
Executive 
Director
Lead: CALAFCO 
&  Miller MCG
Roll Out 
Marketing of 
LAFCO 
Academy
Lead: CALAFCO

Continue Review of 
Structures
Lead: Miller MCG
Deadline: 7/31/25
Progress: Committee formed 
and meetings/work underway
Develop Reform 
Recommendations
Lead: Miller MCG 
Deadline: 7/31/25
Progress: Many recommended 
& approved 7/25/25; more to 
be developed
Adopt Board Meeting 
Rules of Order
Lead: Miller MCG & 
CALAFCO
Deadline: 7/31/25
Progress: New meeting rules 
of order used in April & July; 
codification pending
Solicit Legislative 
Proposals from 
Member LAFCOs
Lead: CALAFCO
Deadline: 8/31/25
Note: For 2026 
Legislative Year
Progress: Completed; 
Omnibus solicitation out 
4/23/25 (deadline 7/1/25) & 
stand-alone bills solicitation 
out 8/26/25 (deadline 9/15/25)
Solicit LAFCO Staff 
Volunteers For 
Legislative Committee
Lead: CALAFCO
Progress: Completed; 
Solicitation out 8/12/25 
(deadline 8/31/25)
Conduct Two 
CALAFCO U Sessions
Lead: CALAFCO
Progress: Completed. 
Three sessions delivered - 
Jul-Aug-Sep 

Develop 
Communication Plan 
For Distribution of 
Report & 
Recommendations 
Lead: Miller MCG, 
CV Strategies & CALAFCO
Note: To disseminate 
info. Association-wide
Progress: Completed

Distribute Report & 
Recommendations 
For Change
Lead: Miller MCG & 
CALAFCO
Note: Of comprehensive 
review, feedback and 
recommendations to 
Board & membership 
Progress: Completed 
7/25/25
Board Meeting 
Lead: Miller MCG & 
CALAFCO
Note: To adopt 
recommended reforms & 
approve support of 
recommended bylaws 
changes on 7/25/25
Progress: Completed 
Membership Outreach 
on Recommended 
Bylaws Changes
Lead: Miller MCG & 
CALAFCO
Progress: Info packet 
sent 8/15/25; Outreach 
continues
Finalize LAFCO 
Academy 
Lead: CALAFCO
Progress: Academy 
curriculum in final 
review stage; Program 
announcement at Annual 
Conference

Attachment 10.1
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LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF MONTEREY COUNTY 

KATE McKENNA, AICP 
Executive Officer 

DATE:   October 27, 2025 
TO:   Chair and Members of the Formation Commission 
FROM:   Kate McKenna, AICP, Executive Officer 

SUBJECT: Executive Officer Communications – Recent Activities and Correspondence 
CEQA:  Not a Project under California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15378 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION: 
Receive report for information only. 

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT: 
a) LAFCO Analyst Recruitment Update

LAFCO is recruiting to fill a staff Analyst vacancy. Twelve candidates applied for the position and the
most qualified were interviewed by a panel.  We anticipate extending an employment offer to the
successful candidate the week of October 27 and announcing the new LAFCO Analyst at the LAFCO
meeting on December 1.

b) Pajaro Valley Health Care District Update
As previously reported, Santa Cruz LAFCO is preparing a Municipal Services Review/Sphere of
Influence Study for the new health care district that includes southern Santa Cruz County and
northern Monterey County.  The district was formed three years ago by state legislation to rescue the
Watsonville Hospital. Initial funding to support the district was provided by Monterey County,
Santa Cruz County and the State of California. District. While Santa Cruz LAFCO has principal
responsibility for the district, Monterey LAFCO continues to stay involved to ensure the interests of
stakeholders in our County.
This month, Santa Cruz LAFCO shared an internal draft of the study for our review and comment.
We provided early comments.  At our request, Santa Cruz LAFCO also shared the internal draft with
our two local health care districts. Both districts have kindly agreed to review and provide early
comments to Santa Cruz LAFCO.  The public review draft will be issued on October 30 and
considered at a Santa Cruz LAFCO public meeting on November 5. Monterey LAFCO staff will stay
engaged and keep all local stakeholders informed about opportunities to participate in the process.

Respectfully Submitted, 

Kate McKenna, AICP 
Executive Officer 
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P.O. Box 1369 132 W. Gabilan Street, Suite 102 
Salinas, CA 93902 Salinas, CA  93901 
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